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Level of Assurance 

1. Level of assurance 
 

These Financial Statements have been audited in compliance with the International Standards of Auditing. 

The preparation of the annual financial statements was supervised by: 

 

 

G Hope CA(SA) 
Chief Financial Officer 

2. Preparer 
 

 

Dylan Kohler Professional Accountant (SA) 
Consultant 
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Audit and Risk Committee Report 
Introduction 
 
The Audit Committee (“the Committee”) has pleasure in submitting its report, as required by section 94 of the Companies Act, 
2008, and by the JSE Listings Requirements. The Committee acts for Afdawn Group and is accountable to the Shareholders and 
the Board. It operates within its documented charter and complies with all relevant legislation, regulation and executes its 
duties in terms of substantially all the King IV requirements. 

 
The Committee was appointed by the AGM on the 18 August 2021  

 

Committee report 
 
The Committee continues to focus on ensuring effective operation, through sound control and compliance. In the period under 
review the Committee has focused its attention on the critical risks facing the Group and sustainability of the Group. It has been 
another difficult year and cash flow was a particular problem with the directors assisting the Group to remain liquid. The Group 
does not have an internal audit function and the policy is to obtain external specialists to review areas of concern.  

 
The Committee has reviewed the going concern assessment on which the Board has confirmed that it concludes that the Group 
and the Company are both going concerns. The Committee agrees that this conclusion is appropriate and that the basis of 
accounting for the Group and the Company as a going concern is appropriate.  

 
The Committee has reviewed the Key Audit Matters in the Auditors report and confirm that they agree with the issues that have 
been raised.   

 
1. Purpose 

 
The main purpose of the Committee is to assist the Board in the oversight of: 
 

 the integrity of the financial statements; 
 

 the effectiveness of internal control over financial reporting; 
 

 independence and qualification of the independent registered auditor; 
 

 the Company’s compliance with legal and regulatory requirements; and 
 

 approving the expertise of the financial director 
 

 review of the Key Audit Matters and confirm that they concur with the issues the Committee believe are important 
 

2. Composition of the Committee 
 
The members of the Committee consist of two independent non-executive directors and one is a non-executive director of the 
Group and includes: 
 

Name Qualification  
Mr SM Roper (Chair)  CA(SA) 

 
 

Mr B Stagman CA(SA) 
 

 

Mr S Blieden  CFA  

 
The Committee meetings were attended by invitees throughout the period.  All the directors were invited to attend the 
meetings. The financial director was required to attend. The Committee is satisfied that the members thereof have the required 
knowledge and experience as set out in Section 94(5) of the Companies Act of 2008 and Regulation 42 of the Companies 
Regulation, 2011. 
 
3. Meetings held by the Committee 
 
The Committee performs the duties laid upon it by Section 94(7) of the Companies Act of 2008 by holding meetings with the key 
role players on a regular basis and by the unrestricted access granted to the external auditors. The Committee held four 
meetings during the period. The attendance of the meetings is set out below: 
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 Meeting dates  
14 June 2021 5 July 2021 29 November 2021   28 February 2022 

Mr SM Roper (Chair) Yes Yes Yes Yes 
Mr B Stagman Yes Yes Yes  No 
Mr S Blieden  Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 

4. External auditor 

 
PKF Octagon Inc. were appointed as external auditor during the reporting period. The Committee has satisfied itself that the 
external auditor is independent of the Group, as set out in section 94(8) of the Companies Act, and suitable for appointment 
by considering, inter alia, the information stated in paragraph 22.15(h) of the JSE Ltd Listings Requirements. The information 
considered included the latest inspection reports, decisions letters and remedial actions to address IRBA’s findings on PKF 
Octagon Inc. and the individual audit partner as well as a summary as approved by the audit firm’s head of risk, of internal 
monitoring review procedures performed, conclusions drawn, together with a description of significant deficiencies and steps 
taken to resolve or amend them. Based on the review of these documents the audit committee is satisfied with the quality of 
the work performed by the external auditors. 
 
The audit partner and designated auditor, Mr. Henico Schalekamp, and the firm are independent as defined by the Companies 
Act and as per the standards stipulated by the auditing profession. The Committee in consultation with executive 
management, agreed to the terms of the engagement. The audit fee for the external audit has been considered and approved 
for the 2022 financial year end, taking into consideration such factors as the timing of the audit, the extent of the work 
required and the scope. The Committee has a non-audit services policy which determines the nature and extent of any non-
audit services which PKF Octagon Inc. may provide to the Company. The policy allows for limited tax and corporate 
governance advice. PKF Octagon Inc. has performed the audit for first time this year. 
  
The appointment of PKF Octagon Inc. as auditor will be tabled as a resolution at the annual general meeting of African Dawn 
pursuant to Section 61(8) of the Companies Act. 
 

5. Financial statements 
 

The Committee has evaluated the financial statements for the year ended 28 February 2022 and, based on the information 
provided, considers that the Group complies in all material respects, with the requirements of the Companies Act, International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and the Listing Requirements of the JSE. The requirements of King IV are continuously being 
assessed and compliance therewith being improved on. The Group substantially complies with the requirements of King IV except 
in respect of those principles highlighted in the corporate governance report. The King IV requirements will be reviewed in the 
coming reporting period. The Committee also considered matters including those highlighted by the JSE’s Pro-Active Monitoring 
process with specific reference to its request in respect of Covid-19 disclosures and have incorporated this in this set of Annual 
Financial Statements where relevant. 

 
6. Accounting practices and internal control 

 
Based on the available and communicated information, together with discussions with the independent external auditor, the 
Committee is satisfied that there was no material breakdown in the internal accounting controls during the reporting period under 
review. The Committee reviewed the auditor’s management letter and can report that there are no material issues requiring 
immediate additional attention. The value-added issues raised are receiving the appropriate attention to ensure increased 
effectiveness in all areas of financial and business systems and controls. 
 
The Committee ensured that the appropriate financial reporting procedures exist and are operating as contemplated in paragraph 
3.84(g)(ii) of the JSE Listings Requirements. 

 
7. Financial director 

 
The Committee satisfied itself in terms of paragraph 3.84(g)(i) of the JSE Ltd Listings Requirements that the financial director has 
the appropriate expertise and experience. 
 
The Committee has also evaluated the capability of the finance team and believes that the appropriate skill, expertise and 
experience resides in the financial function. 
 
8. Company Secretary 

 
The Committee has evaluated the Company Secretary and are satisfied that the level of the secretary’s experience, expertise and 
independence is in line with JSE requirements. 
 
On behalf of the Committee. 



African Dawn Capital Limited 
(Registration number 1998/020520/06) 
Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2022 

Page 5 of 56  

SM ROPER 
Chair Audit Committee Johannesburg 
Directors’ Responsibilities and Approval 

The directors are required in terms of the Companies Act of South Africa (Act 71 of 2008) ("the Companies Act") to maintain 
adequate accounting records and are responsible for the content and integrity of the financial statements and related 
financial information included in this report. 
It is their responsibility to ensure that the financial statements fairly present the state of affairs of the Group as at the end 
of the financial year and the results of its operations and cash flows for the period then ended, in conformity with 
International Financial Reporting Standards, and the Companies Act. The external auditors are engaged to express an 
independent opinion on the financial statements. 

 
The financial statements are prepared in accordance with IFRS, the companies act and the JSE Listings Requirements. The 
financial statements are prepared using appropriate accounting policies which are consistently applied and supported by 
reasonable and prudent judgements and estimates. 

 
The directors acknowledge that they are ultimately responsible for the system of internal financial control established by the 
Group and place considerable importance on maintaining a strong control environment. To enable the directors to meet these 
responsibilities, the Board sets standards for internal control aimed at reducing the risk of error or loss in a cost effective 
manner. The standards include the proper delegation of responsibilities within a clearly defined framework, effective 
accounting procedures and adequate segregation of duties to ensure an acceptable level of risk. These controls are 
monitored throughout the Group and all employees are required to maintain the highest ethical standards in ensuring the 
Group’s business is conducted in a manner that in all reasonable circumstances is above reproach. The focus of risk 
management in the Group is on identifying, assessing, managing and monitoring all known forms of risk across the Group. 
While operating risk cannot be fully eliminated, the Group endeavours to minimise it by ensuring that appropriate 
infrastructure, controls, systems and ethical behaviour are applied and managed within predetermined procedures and 
constraints. 

 
The directors are of the opinion, based on the information and explanations given by management, that the system of 
internal control provides reasonable assurance that the financial records may be relied on for the preparation of the financial 
statements. However, any system of internal financial control can provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance 
against material misstatement or loss. 

 
The directors have reviewed the company’s cash flow forecast for the year to 28 February 2023 and, in light of this review 
and the current financial position, they are satisfied that the company has or had access to adequate resources to continue 
in operational existence for the foreseeable future. 

 
The external auditor is responsible for independently auditing and reporting on the Group's financial statements. The 
financial statements have been examined by the Group's external auditor and their report is presented on pages 11 to 15. 

 
The directors as stated below hereby confirm that  
(a) the annual financial statements set out on pages 16 to 56, fairly present in all material respects the financial position, 

financial performance and cash flows of the issuer in terms of IFRS; 
(b) no facts have been omitted or untrue statements made that would make the annual financial statements false or 

misleading; 
(c) internal financial controls have been put in place to ensure that material information relating to the issuer and its 

consolidated subsidiaries have been provided to effectively prepare the financial statements of the issuer; and 
(d) the internal financial controls are adequate and effective and can be relied upon in compiling the annual financial 

statements, having fulfilled our role and function within the combined assurance model pursuant to principle 15 of the King 
Code.  

(e) Where we are not satisfied, we have disclosed to the Audit and Risk committee and the auditors of the deficiencies in 
design and operational effectiveness of the internal financial controls and any fraud that involves directors, and have taken 
the necessary remedial action. 

 
The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis (refer to directors report), were approved by 
the board on 8 July 2022 and were signed on its behalf by: 

 

Johannesburg 

8 July 2022 
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Group Secretary’s Certification 

Declaration by the Group secretary in respect of Section 88(2)(e) of the Companies Act of 2008 

 

 

(AFRICAN DAWN CAPITAL LIMITED 
REGISTRATION NUMBER: 1998/020520/06 

 

REPORT BY THE COMPANY SECRETARY 

 

We, in our capacity as Company Secretary, hereby certify, in terms of S88(2)(e) of the Companies Act, (Act 71 of 

2008)(the Act) , that for the year ended 28 February 2022, the Company has lodged with the Commissioner all such 

returns as are required in terms of the Act, and that all such returns are, to the best of our knowledge and belief, true, 

correct and up to date.  

 

 

COMPANY SECRETARY 
STATUCOR (PTY) LTD 
Per: A Rich 

 

 

30 June 2022 
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Directors’ Report 

The directors have pleasure in submitting their report on the financial statements of Afdawn for the year ended 28 
February 2022. 

 
1. Review of activities 
 

General information 

 
Nature of business 

Afdawn was formed in 1998 as a micro finance company which, following its listing on the Alternative Exchange of the JSE 
in 2004, grew into a niche finance provider.  The Group, through its wholly owned subsidiaries, Elite and Elite Two, 
provides unsecured personal loans (micro finance) and provides online consulting to entrepreneurs, investors and advisors 
through its online YueDiligence platform. 
 
Group details 

The Group’s place of domicile and country of incorporation is the Republic of South Africa and it has an AltX listing on 
the JSE Limited. 

 

The registered office and principal place of business is: 3rd floor The Village at Horizon, Cnr Sonop & Ontdekkers Road 
Horizon View, Gauteng 1724. 
 
Information relating to the subsidiaries of the Company is in note 5 of the financial statements. 
 
Review of operations 

The operating results and the state of affairs of the Group are fully set out in the attached statements of financial position, 
statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statements of changes in equity, statements of cash flows and 
the notes thereto. 
 
The Group’s loss attributable to shareholders amounted to (R12.89)million (2021: (R12.75)million). The net liability value 
increased to (R26.77million) (2021: R13.87 million). The Company's profit amounted to R0.65 million  (2021:loss 
(R11.82million). Net Liability of the Company decreased to (R1.69million) (2021 R2.34million). 
 
2. Going concern 
 

The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going 
concern. This basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and 
settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business. 

We draw attention to the fact that at 28 February 2022, the Group and Company had accumulated losses of Group R352.69 
million (2021: R339.80 million), Company R327.61 million (2021: R328.27 million) and that the total liabilities exceed its total 
assets by (R26.77 million) (2021 (R13.87 million) for the Group. 

The directors have considered the possible impacts that COVID-19 may have on the ability of the Group to continue as a going 
concern and conclude that the Group remains a going concern given a range of possible future impacts which COVID-19 may 
have on the income as well as expenditure in the next reporting period. The impacts already noted as a result of COVID-19 are 
also included in this assessment.  

CERTAINTY ACTION STATUS 
 
Operating losses incurred by the 
group over the last three years and 
potential future operating losses in 
the future. Furthermore, the group’s 
total liabilities exceed its total assets 
by R26.77 million resulting in 
solvency issues. 

  
 
Additional funding and equity 
investment to be obtained in the group. 

 
 
The directors are in the process of 
raising additional capital to continue to 
fund growth across the group.  
Management has already raised and 
received R4m after year end to date as 
is expecting to continue to raise 
additional capital as and when 
required. The additional fund raising in 
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the current year will further assist Elite 
to grow its debtor’s books and fund new 
revenue generating initiatives. 
  

 
Afdawns ability to pay ongoing 
operational expenses. 

 
Directors and various parties have 
provided and continue to provide 
funding and other ongoing operational 
expenses. Management are investigating 
other opportunities for revenue growth. 
With additional funding expanding the 
Elite debtors book. 
 

 
The directors are currently sourcing 
additional funding for further growth 
within the Group. Afdawn’s wholly 
owned subsidiary, Elite Group, will be 
able to grow its debtors book and 
generate cashflows to cover the Groups 
operating expenses including Afdawn.   
Management of Afdawn are still 
exploring other business activities for 
further revenue generation. 
 

 
Afdawn has a contingent liability for 
SARS penalties and interest for 
R4.12million.The penalties are 
currently under an Alternative 
Dispute Resolution (ADR)proposal 
submitted to try and resolve the 
issue. If the proposal is not successful 
in getting the penalties and interest 
materially reduced, it will have a 
serious impact on the going concern 
of the Afdawn Group. Refer to note 
30. 

 
The directors are of the opinion that the 
ADR proposal that has been submitted 
will be accepted and the most likely 
outcome will result in no amounts 
payable. 

 

 
The ADR proceedings took place on 9 
June 2022.Management has submitted a 
proposal to SARS to settle the matter. 
The proposal to SARS proposes they will 
settle the penalties in the form of 
giving up income tax losses and capital 
losses but no cash consideration. 

Refer note 30 for the effect of the ADR 
ruling. 

 
Having regard to the nature of the uncertainties, the actions being taken and also the current status of these 
uncertainties, the judgment of the management and board is that it is appropriate that the financial statements be 
prepared on the going concern basis. 

3. Major transactions, events and disclosure changes 
 

The major transactions and events during the year were: 
 

 Related party transactions note 26 of the financial statements  
 

4. Directors 
 

The directors in office at the date of this report are as follows: 
 

Directors Office Designation 

Mr. J Slabbert Chair  Executive  

Mr. DS Danker Chief Executive Officer (CEO) Executive  
Mr G Hope Chief Financial Officer (CFO) Executive 
Mr. SM Roper Chair audit and risk committee Independent non-executive 
Mr. B Stagman             Chair remunerations committee Independent non-executive 
Mr. S Blieden        Non – executive  
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5. Meetings held by the board 

 
Member 

11 March 2021 14 June 2021 5 July 2021 5 July 2021 
29 November 

2021 
Mr. JW Slabbert (Chairperson) 

Yes 
Yes Yes Yes 

No 

Mr. GB Hope Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mr. DS Danker Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mr. SM  Roper Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mr. B Stagman Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

Mr. S Blieden Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes 

 
 

6. Directors' interests in shares and contracts 
 

As at 28 February 2022, the directors of the company held direct and indirect beneficial interests in 44.28% (2021 43.28%) 
of its issued ordinary shares, as set out below.  
 
Interests in shares 
 2022 2021 2022 2021 
 Direct Direct  Indirect Indirect 

J Slabbert # 190 200 190 200 27 300 000  27 300 000 
G Hope 58,750 58,750 - - 
S Blieden ~ - - 636 469 636,469 
 248 950 248 950 27 936 469  27 936 469 

At the date of this report, the directors of the company held direct and indirect beneficial interests in the company as 
indicated per the table below: 

 

2022 Direct Indirect Total % Held
J Slabbert # 190 200 27 300 000  27 490 000 43.19 

 G Hope         58,750              -          58 750       0.09 
S Blieden ~ - 636 469 636 469 1.00 

      248 950    27 936 469    28 185 219 44.28
 
 

2021 Direct Indirect Total % Held
J Slabbert # 190 200 27 300 000  27 490 000 43.19 

 G Hope         58,750              -          58 750       0.09 
S Blieden ~ - 636 469 636 469 1.00 

      248 950    27 936 469    28 185 219 44.28
 
# J Slabbert’s shareholding is held indirectly through Arvesco 153 proprietary Limited . 

~ S Blieden’s shareholding is held indirectly through Caleo Afdawn Limited Liability Partnership. 

There was no change in the director’s interest between reporting date and the date of this report. 

Directors contracts are disclosed in related parties note 26. 

7. Events after the reporting period 

 
The Group was awaiting the result of an ADR settlement proposal to SARS which occurred after the reporting period and may 
have an effect on the going concern of the company. Refer to note 30 for the result of the proposal and going concern 
considerations above. Other than the above the directors are not aware of any other material event which occurred after the 
reporting date and up to the date of this report. 
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8. Borrowing limitations 
 

In terms of the Memorandum of Incorporation of the company, the directors may exercise all the powers of the company to 
borrow money, as they consider appropriate. 

 
 
 
 

9. Special resolutions 
 

The special resolutions set out below were passed at the Annual General Meeting ("AGM") held on 18 August 2021:  
 

 Non-executive directors’ fees; 
 

 General authority to acquire own shares; 
 

 Loans or other financial assistance to inter-related companies within the Group; and 
 

 Financial assistance for the subscription and/or purchase of shares in the company or a related or inter-related 
company 

 
10. Auditors 
 
We recommended to the shareholders that PKF Octagon Inc. be appointed in office as auditors of Afdawn in terms of the 
Companies Act. Refer to the Audit and Risk committee report. 
 
 
 
11. Secretary 

 
The independent company secretary at the reporting date is Statucor (Pty) Ltd whose address is as follows: 
 

2nd floor, Block D 
The Boulevard Office Park 
Searle Street 
Woodstock 
7925 

 
12. Dividends 
 
No dividends were declared or paid to shareholders' during the period Rnil (2021: Rnil). 
 
13. Shares 
 
There were no changes in the shares issued during the current year. 
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              To the Shareholders of African Dawn Capital Limited 
 
Report on the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 
 
Opinion  
 

We have audited the consolidated and separate financial statements of African Dawn Capital Limited (the Group and 
Company) set out on pages 16 to 56, which comprise the consolidated and separate statements of financial position as at 
28 February 2022, and the consolidated and separate statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, 
consolidated and separate statements of changes in equity and the consolidated and separate statements of cash flows 
for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements, including a summary of 
significant accounting policies.  

In our opinion, the consolidated and separate financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated 
and separate financial position of African Dawn Capital Limited as at 28 February 2022, and its consolidated and separate 
financial performance and consolidated and separate cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act of South Africa. 

 
Basis for Opinion 
 
We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial 
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the group in accordance with the Independent Regulatory Board 
for Auditors’ Code of Professional Conduct for Registered Auditors (IRBA Code) and other independence requirements 
applicable to performing audits of financial statements in South Africa. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with the IRBA Code and in accordance with other ethical requirements applicable to performing audits in 
South Africa. The IRBA Code is consistent with the corresponding sections of the International Ethics Standards Board for 
Accountants’ International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards). 
We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. 
 
Materiality uncertainty related to going concern 
 
We draw attention to Note 35 of the consolidated and separate financial statements which indicates that the Group 
incurred a loss after tax of R12,89 million (2021: R12,75 million). As at year end 28 February 2022, the Group had 
accumulated losses of R352,69 million (2021: R339,80 million), and the Company had accumulated losses of R327,61 
million (2021: R328,27 million). Furthermore, the Group’s total liabilities exceeds its total assets by R26,77 million (2021: 
R13,87 million) and the Company’s total liabilities exceed its total assets by R1,69 million (2021: R2,34 million).  
 
As stated in Note 35, these events and conditions, along with other matters as set forth in this note, indicate that a material 
uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the group and company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Our 
opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
 
 
Key Audit Matters 
 
Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgement, were of most significance in our audit of the 
consolidated and separate financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our 
audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not 
provide a separate opinion on these matters. 
 
The key audit matters relate to the consolidated and separate financial statements. 
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Key audit matter How our audit addressed the key audit matter 
Valuation of Trade Receivables (Note 8 & 28) 
 
At February 2022, trade receivables at an amount 
of R25,061 million were recognised in the financial 
statements before an impairment allowance of 
R14,6 million was recorded. 
 
The trade receivables are individually of significant 
value and the expected credit losses calculations 
are inherently judgemental in nature and require 
the use of statistical models incorporating data and 
assumptions which are not always observable. 
The valuation of trade receivables was a matter of 
most significance to the audit and was therefore 
identified as a key audit matter. 
 
Management applies professional judgement in 
developing the credit impairment models. The 
areas of significant management judgement used 
in the expected credit losses calculation include 
the methodology applied to the following: 
- The criteria for a significant increase in credit risk 
related to Stage 1 and Stage 2 credit exposures; 
- Techniques used to determine the probability of 
default and loss given default; 
- Determining and weighting of assumptions used 
in the forward-looking macro-economic model to 
account for the uncertainty  
 - Incorporating the forward-looking macro-
economic inputs into the significant increase in 
credit risk assessment and expected credit losses 
calculations 
- For Stage 3 exposure, the assumptions used for 
estimating the recoverable amounts and timing of 
future cash flows of individual exposures which 
have been classified as non-performing loans. 
 
An independent expert was appointed by 
management to assist with the calculation of the 
IFRS 9 Expected Credit Losses for the valuation of 
trade receivables. 
 
We have determined this to be a key audit matter 
due to the significant judgement and uncertainty 
relevant to determining the expected credit losses. 

 
 
We have performed the following audit procedures 
to assess the reasonability of the expected credit 
losses impairment:  
 
- Gained an understanding of management's 
criteria for a significant increase in credit risk and 
assessment of the three-stages of credit risk  
- Tested the IT general controls and application 
controls over the trade receivable age analysis 
which will determine the staging in terms of IFRS 9.
  
- Assessed the appropriateness of the Group's 
approach for estimating expected credit losses and 
whether it is in compliance with IFRS 9.  
- Evaluated the appropriateness of the use of the 
general approach in estimating the expected credit 
losses.  
- Assessed the relevance and reliability of the 
information produced by the management expert in 
terms of the requirements of ISA 500 by:  

o Evaluating the competence, capabilities 
and objectivity of the management expert; 

o Obtaining an understanding of the work 
performed by the management expert; and 

o Evaluating the appropriateness of the 
management expert's work 

- Tested the work performed by the management 
expert by evaluating the reasonability of the inputs 
used specifically related to:  

o Historical loss rates 
o Exposure at default 
o Probability of default 
o Credit conversion factor 
o Discount rate 
o Loss given default 

- Reperformed the calculations performed by the 
management expert to verify the mathematical 
accuracy thereof.  
- Furthermore, we have assessed the adequacy of 
the disclosure of trade receivables and the related 
impairment allowance in terms of IFRS 9.  
  
We found the criteria and assumptions used by the 
management expert in determination of the 
expected credit losses recognised in the financial 
statements to be appropriate and that the Group's 
disclosures appropriately describe the significant 
degree of estimation uncertainty. 

Valuation of Investment in Subsidiaries (Note 
5) 
 
In terms of the requirements of IAS36: Impairment 
of Assets, the Company is required to annually test 
the carrying value of the investments in 
subsidiaries for impairment when there is an 
indicator of impairment. 
 
In addition, management’s assessment process is 
complex and highly judgmental and is based on 
assumptions, specifically related to forecasting 
future cashflows of the subsidiaries and applying 
the appropriate discount rate which are affected by 
expected future market or economic conditions. 
 
We have determined that this is a key audit matter 
due to the judgement required by management in 

 
 
In considering the appropriateness of 
management’s judgement and estimation used in 
the annual impairment test, we performed the 
following audit procedures: 
 
 - Reviewed the model for compliance with IAS36: 
Impairment of Assets; 
- Verified the mathematical accuracy and 
appropriateness of the methodology applied in the 
underlying model and calculations; 
- Verified the accuracy and relevance of the input 
data provided by management based on our 
knowledge of the business and industry; 
- Evaluated the cash flow projections and the 
process by which they were developed, compared 
the cash flows to the latest Board approved 
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preparing the discounted cash flow models to 
determine the recoverable amount of the 
investment in subsidiaries. 
 
 

budgets, and assessed the historical accuracy and 
reasonableness of the budgeting process; 
-  Assessed the key assumptions applied by 
comparing them to historical results, economic and 
industry forecasts, and assessing the discount rate 
by reference to the cost of capital of each 
subsidiary; and 
- Performed a sensitivity analysis of the key 
assumptions applied in the model and considered 
the potential impact of reasonably possible 
downside changes in these key  
assumptions. 
 
Furthermore, we have assessed the adequacy of 
the disclosure about these assumptions to which 
the outcome of the annual impairment test is most 
sensitive. That is, those disclosures that have the 
most significant effect on the determinations of the 
recoverable amount of the investments. 
 
In terms of our audit procedures performed we 
concluded that our audit procedures appropriately 
address the key audit matter. 
 

Contingent liability (Note 30) 
 
The Company received two penalty assessments 
from SARS related to capital losses claimed in 
2016 on the disposal of two subsidiaries Allegro 
Holdings Proprietary Limited (“Allegro”) and Nexus 
Personnel Finance Proprietary Limited (“Nexus”).  
 
The Company has lodged an appeal with SARS on 
12 March of 2021 to object to an additional income 
tax assessment. Subsequently, an Alternative 
Dispute Resolution (here after referred to as an 
ADR) was held on the 9th of June 2022 where it 
was agreed at the outset that 50% of the penalties 
were incorrectly raised at the time and these were 
reversed. 
The Company has submitted a proposal to SARS 
whereby they will settle the remaining penalties in 
the form of giving up income tax losses and capital 
gains losses but no cash consideration. SARS 
have not responded to the submitted proposal at 
the date of signature of the audit report. 
 
In terms of the status of the matters and the open 
negotiation on the ADR it is therefore evident that 
the payment or non-payment of the penalties are 
subject to approval of the proposal submitted to 
SARS, which constitute a contingent liability. 
 
The contingent liability was identified as a key 
audit matter due to the fact that if the payment of 
penalties is required in cash, it will cast significant 
doubt on the company's ability to continue as a 
going concern as disclosed in Note 35 of the 
consolidated and separate financial statements. 
 
 

 
 
Our audit procedures included the following: 
 
- Enquired from management to gain an 
understanding of the nature of the pending 
litigations; 
- Reviewed the assessment received from SARS 
and the accompanying supporting calculations 
performed by management; 
- Verified the mathematical accuracy of the 
calculations performed by management and 
reasonability there of; 
- Inspected confirmation received directly from a 
SARS official to corroborate management's 
statement with regards to the results of the ADR; 
- Assessed the adequacy of the disclosure was 
made in terms of the requirements set out in IAS37. 
 
In terms of our audit procedures performed we 
concluded that our audit procedures appropriately 
address the key audit matter. 
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Other matters 
 
We draw attention to the matters below as disclosed in Note 33 of the financial statements. Our audit opinion is not 
modified in respect of these matters. 
 
In term of the JSE listing requirements paragraph 3.16. if an issuer has not distributed annual financial statements to all 
shareholders within three months of its financial year-end, it must publish provisional annual financial statements 
(“provisional reports”) within the three months as specified, even if the financial information is unaudited at that time. The 
Group has failed to submit provisional reports within three months after year end.  
 
In terms of paragraph 7.F.5. of the JSE listing requirements, an applicant issuer must implement the King IV Code through 
the application of the King IV Code disclosure and application regime. This JSE listing requirements as set out in 
paragraph 3.84 directly links to Principle 7.8 of King IV which states that the governing body should comprise a majority of 
non-executive members, most of whom should be independent. Based on our review of the Director’s Report it is evident 
that the Board comprises majority of executive directors.  
 
Other Information  

 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the 
document titled “African Dawn Capital Limited Financial Statements for the year ended 28 February 2022”, which includes 
the Directors’ Report, the Audit Committee’s Report and the Company Secretary’s Certificate as required by the 
Companies Act of South Africa, which we obtained prior to the date of this report, and the Annual Report, which is 
expected to be made available to us after that date. The other information does not include the consolidated or the 
separate financial statements and our auditor’s reports thereon. 
 
Our opinion on the consolidated and separate financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.  
 
In connection with our audit of the consolidated and separate financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated and 
separate financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  
 
If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we 
are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  
 
Responsibilities of the Directors for the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 
 

The directors are responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated and separate financial 
statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and the requirements of the Companies Act of 
South Africa, and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of 
consolidated and separate financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated and separate financial statements, the directors are responsible for assessing the group’s 
ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going 
concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the group or to cease operations, or have no 
realistic alternative but to do so.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated and separate financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are 
considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated and separate financial statements.  
 
As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional scepticism 
throughout the audit. We also:  
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated and separate financial statements, whether 

due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the group’s 
internal control.  
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 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and 
related disclosures made by the directors.  

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the 
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast 
significant doubt on the group’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty 
exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the consolidated and 
separate financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may 
cause the group to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated and separate financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated and separate financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities 
within the group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, 
supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.  

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and 
significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.  
 
We also provide the directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding 
independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear 
on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.  

 
From the matters communicated with the directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit 
of the consolidated and separate financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We 
describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or 
when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the 
adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such 
communication.  

 
Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements 

 
In terms of the IRBA Rule published in Government Gazette Number 39475 dated 4 December 2015, we report that PKF 
Octagon Incorporated has been the auditor of African Dawn Capital Limited and its subsidiaries for 1 year. 
 
 
 
 
__________________________________ 
PKF Octagon Inc. 
Director: H. Schalekamp 
Registered Auditor 
8 July 2022 
Johannesburg 
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Statements of Financial Position as at 28 February 2022 

  Group Company 
 Notes 2022 2021 2022 2021 
  R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 
Assets      
Non-Current Assets      
Property, plant and equipment 3 1,034 1,333 - 1
Intangible assets 4 368 406 - -
Investment in associate 10 - 19 - 19
Investments in subsidiaries 5 - - 7,460 7,460

   1,402 1,758 7,460 7,480

Current Assets 
  

Loans to Group companies 7 - - 2 61
Trade and other receivables 8 10,826 8,547    -    27
Other receivables 9 2,500 - 2,500 -
Cash and cash equivalents 11 1,375 682     20     -

  14,701 9,229 2,522 88
Total Assets  16,103 10,987 9,982 7,568

Equity and Liabilities 
  

Equity   
Share capital and share premium 12 325,925 325,925 325,925 325,925
Accumulated loss  (352,690) (339,796) (327,611) (328,265)

  (26,765) (13,871) (1,686) (2,340)

Liabilities   

Non-Current Liabilities   
Borrowings 13 31,120 15,029 8,448 8,359
Lease liabilities 15 416 912 - -

 31,536 15,941         8,448         8,359

Current Liabilities 
  

Borrowings 13 6,435 5,227        1,108        183
Lease liabilities 15 469 469 - -
Loan from director 14 1,242 312 1,242 312
Bank overdraft 11 -  3                    -                    3
Trade and other payables 16 3,186 2,906 870 1,051

 11,332 8,917 3,220 1,549

Total Liabilities  42,868 24,858 11,668 9,908

Total Equity and Liabilities  16,103 10,987 9,982 7,568
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Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income  

  Group Company 
  2022 2021 2022 2021 
 Notes R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 
 
Operations  

    

Interest income 17 10,459          6,320 1,640            
            

720 

Commission, Administration and other revenue 17 2,709 2,004 1,314 672 

 Other income 18 318 219         -         - 
Investment income 20               -                 1 - - 
Profit on disposal of subsidiaries         -             200 - 200 
Share of (loss)/profit from associate 10 (19) 19 (19) 19 
Bad debts written off 28       (1,586)          (1,687) - (22,316) 
Impairment trade and other receivables 28 (6,463)          (1,583) - - 
Impairment trade and other receivables reversed 28          4,461            1,687 2,900 - 
Impairment Group loans 7 - -       (109)      (7,118) 
Impairment Group loans reversed 7 - - 83 22,341 
Impairment of investments in subsidiaries 5 - -      -      (2,362) 
Employee costs including non-executive directors fees  (9,347) (6,746) (837)         (627) 
Depreciation  3 (466) (651) (1) (5) 

Amortisation  4 (79) (80) - - 
Finance costs 21       (5,539)          (2,687)       (2,183) (1,106) 
Other operating expenses 19 (7,342) (9,767)     (2,134)     (2,241) 

(Loss)/Profit before taxation  
      

(12,894)       (12,751)      654 
     

(11,823) 
Income tax expense 22 -    -      -   - 

(Loss)/Profit from continuing operations  
     

(12,894)      (12,751)      654 
     

(11,823) 
Total comprehensive (loss) for the year  (12,894) (12,751) 654 (11,823) 
(Loss)/Profit attributable to:      

Owners of the company  (12,894) (12,751) 654 (11,823) 

Loss per share from operations      
Basic and diluted loss per share (c)  31 (20.3) (22.8) - - 
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Statement of Changes in Equity 

 Share 
capital 

Share 
premium 

Total share 
capital 

Accumulated 
loss 

Total 
equity 

Group R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 

Balance at 01 March 2020 20,400 303,743 324,143 (327,045) (2,902) 

Share Issue             5,092 (3,310) 1,782 - 1,782 
Total comprehensive loss for the year - - - (12,751)      (12,751) 
Balance at 28 February 2021               25,492 303,433 325,925 (339,796) (13,871) 

Total comprehensive loss for the year - - - (12,894)      (12,894) 

Balance at 28 February 2022 
 

           25,492 300,433 325,925 (352,690) (26,765) 

Notes                     12 12 12  

Company      

Balance at 01 March 2020 20,400 303,743 324,143       (316,442) 7,701 
Share Issue 5,092 (3,310) 1,782 - 1,782 
Total comprehensive loss for the year - - -  (11,823)  (11,823) 
Balance at 28 February 2021          25,492 300,433 325,925    (328,265) (2,340) 
Total comprehensive profit for the year - - -  654  654 

Balance at 28 February 2022         25,492 300,433 325,925    (327,611) (1,686) 
Notes 12 12 12  
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Statement of Cash flows 

  Group Company 

  2022 2021 2022 2021 
 Notes R’000 R’000 

Restated* 
R’000 R’000 

Restated* 

 

Cash flows from operating activities 

     

Cash used in operations 24 (11,370)  (9,298) (1,446)  (2,263) 

Interest income 20 - 1 - - 

Finance costs  21 (5,539)  (2,687)       (2,183)          (1,106) 

Net cash from operating activities (16,909)
)

 (11,984) 
) 

(3,629)  (3,369) 

 
Cash flows from investing activities 

  

Acquisition of property, plant and equipment  3 (50) (14) - - 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1 32 - - 
Acquisition of intangible assets 4 (41) (46) - -
Proceeds from other receivables 9 400 - 400 -
Proceeds on disposal of subsidiary – cash effect - 200 - 200
Proceeds from loans to Group companies - - 2,144 777 
Repayment of loans from group companies - - (456)  (7,133) 

Net cash (used in)/from investing activities 310 172 2,088 (6,156) 

Cash flows from financing activities  
  

 Borrowings repaid (3,766)  (4,945)           -         (1,315) 
Borrowings raised 20,687 17,928 800 11,200 
Payments on lease liabilities (390)  (528) - - 
Director loan raised  994 393   994   393 
Director loan repaid  (230)  (768)         (230)            (768) 

Net cash from financing activities 17,295 12,080 1,564 9,510 

 
Total cash movement for the year 696 268 23 (15) 
Cash at 1 March 2021 679 411 (3) 12 

Total cash at end of the year      11 1,375 679 20 (3)     

 

* The indicated figures have been restated per note 32. 
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1. Accounting Policies 
 

1.1 Summary of accounting policies 
 

The consolidated and separate financial statements of the Group and company have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) the SAICA Financial Reporting Guides as issued by the Accounting 
Practices Committee, the Financial Reporting Pronouncements as issued by the Financial Reporting Standards Council, the 
JSE Listings Requirements and the Companies Act of South Africa (Act 71 of 2008) (the Companies Act). 

 
The financial statements have been prepared using the historical cost basis, as modified for certain items measured at 
fair value. The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set 
out below.  These policies including judgments and assessments, have been consistently applied to all the reporting 
periods presented, unless otherwise stated.   

 
In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has made judgments, estimates and assumptions that 
affect the application of the Group’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and 
expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.    
  
Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised 
prospectively.    
 
Refer to note 1.15 where the above is addressed. 
 

1.2 Changes in accounting policies and basis of preparation 
 
The following standards have been adopted during the current reporting period. 
 
IFRS 16 – COVID-19–Related Rent Concessions - The subsidiary Elite Group had a reduction in the lease instalments and used the 
allowance to not re-measure the lease which was of an immaterial amount. 
 
1.3 Basis of consolidation 
 

Business combinations 

 

The Group accounts for business combinations using the acquisition method when the acquired set of activities and assets 
meets the definition of a business and control is transferred to the Group. In determining whether a particular set of 
activities and assets is a business, the Group assesses whether the set of assets and activities acquired includes, at a 
minimum, an input and substantive process and whether the acquired set has the ability to produce outputs. 
 

The Group has an option to apply a ‘concentration test’ that permits a simplified assessment of whether an acquired set of 
activities and assets is not a business. The optional concentration test is met if substantially all of the fair value of the 
gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or group of similar identifiable assets. 
 

The consideration transferred in the acquisition is generally measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets 
acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. Any gain on a bargain purchase is recognised in profit 
or loss immediately. Transaction costs are expensed as incurred, except if related to the issue of debt or equity securities. 
 

Subsidiaries 
 

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group ‘controls’ an entity when it is exposed to, or has rights to, 
variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the 
entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on 
which control commences until the date on which control ceases. 

 

Loss of control 

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognises the assets and liabilities of the subsidiary, and any related 
NCI and other components of equity. Any resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss. Any interest retained in the 
former subsidiary is measured at fair value when control is lost. 

Investment in associate 
 
Associates are those entities in which the Group has significant influence, but not control or joint control, over the 
financial and operating policies.  
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Interests in associates are accounted for using the equity method. They are initially recognised at cost, which includes 
transaction costs. Associates that result from a loss of control over a subsidiary are recognised at fair value of the interest 
retained. Subsequent to initial recognition, the financial statements include the Company’s share of the profit or loss and 
OCI of associates/equity-accounted investees, until the date on which significant influence or joint control ceases. 
 

Transactions eliminated on consolidation 
 

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealised income and expenses (except for foreign currency transaction 
gains or losses) arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated. 
 

Unrealised gains arising from transactions with associates are eliminated against the investment to the extent of the 
Group’s interest in the investee. Unrealised losses are eliminated in the same way as unrealised gains, but only to the 
extent that there is no evidence of impairment. 

 
Investments in subsidiaries 
 

The Company, in its separate financial statements, measures its investments in subsidiaries at cost less impairment, if any. 
 

1.4 Group as a lessee 
 
Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets 
 
The Group has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets and short-term 
leases, including equipment. The Group recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
At inception of a contract, the Group assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if 
the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. 
 
As lessee 
 
The Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is 
initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability plus any initial direct costs incurred. 
 
The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of 
the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Group by the end of the lease term [We note 
the following does not appear to be applicable to the Group: [or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will 
exercise a purchase option]. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset, 
which is determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment. In addition, the right-of-use asset is reduced 
by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. 
 
The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, 
discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group’s incremental 
borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. The Group determines its 
incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments to 
reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased. 
 
Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following: 
 
– fixed payments; 
– variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or 
rate at the commencement date; and 
– the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group is reasonably certain to exercise and lease payments in an optional 
renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option. 
 
The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in 
future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate or if the Group changes its assessment of whether it will 
exercise a purchase or extension option. 
 
When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-
use asset or is recognised in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. 
 
The Group presents right-of-use assets in property, plant and equipment and lease liabilities separately in the statement of 
financial position. 
 

1.5 Borrowing costs 
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Interest income and expense are recognised using the effective interest method. The ‘effective interest rate’ is the rate 
that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument 
to: 
– the gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or 
– the amortised cost of the financial liability. 
 
In calculating interest income and expense, the effective interest rate is applied to the gross carrying amount of the asset 
(when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability. However, for financial assets that have 
become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition, interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest 
rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-impaired, then the calculation of interest 
income reverts to the gross basis. 
 
Borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred. 
 
The Group determines its incremental borrowing rate by analysing its borrowings from various sources and makes certain 
adjustments to reflect the terms of the lease and the type of leased asset. 
 
1.6 Employee benefits 
 
Short-term employee benefits 

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount 
expected to be paid if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service 
provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably 
 
1.7 Income Tax 
 
Income tax 
 
Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates 
to a business combination, or items recognised directly in equity or in OCI. 
 
Current tax 
 
Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the period and any 
adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The amount of current tax payable or receivable is 
the best estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if 
any. It is measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date. Current tax assets and liabilities 
are offset only if certain criteria are met. 
 
Deferred tax 
 
Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for tax purposes. 
 
Deferred tax is not recognised for: 
– temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination 

and that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss; 
– temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries and associates to the extent that the Group is able to control 

the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable 
future; and 

– taxable temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of goodwill. 
 
Temporary differences in relation to a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for a specific lease are regarded as a net 
package (the lease) for the purpose of recognising deferred tax. 
 
Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the 
extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits 
are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary 
differences is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of 
existing temporary differences, are considered, based on the business plans for individual subsidiaries in the Group. 
Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the 
related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves. 
 
The measurement of deferred tax reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group 
expects, at the reporting date, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.  
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain criteria are met. 
 
1.8 Property, plant and equipment 
 

Property, plant and equipment is measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment 
losses. 
 
Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property, plant and equipment less their estimated residual 
values using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives, and is generally recognised in profit or loss: 
 
 
Item 

 
Average useful life 

Land and buildings – right-of-use assets Per lease term 
Furniture and fixtures 4 - 10 years 
Motor vehicles 5 - 10 years 
Office equipment 3 - 10 years 
IT equipment 3 - 5 years 
 
The depreciation method, residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting 
date. 

 
1.9 Intangible assets 

 
Computer software - internally generated 
 

Costs associated with maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense as incurred.  
 

Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique software 
products controlled by the group are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met: 
 
• it is technically feasible to complete the software product so that it will be available for use; 
• management intends to complete the software product for use; 
• there is an ability to use the software product; 
• adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or; and 
• the expenditure attributable to the software product during its development can be reliably measured. 

 
Directly attributable costs that are capitalised as part of the software product include the software development 
employee costs. 
 
Other development expenditures that do not meet these criteria are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development 
costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period. 
 
Subsequent to initial recognition these intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and 
accumulated impairment losses. 
 

Amortisation is recognized, generally in profit or loss of the cost of the intangible assets, on a straight-line basis, to their 
estimated residual values over the estimated useful lives as follows: 

 

Micro finance software 5 years - 10 years 

YueDiligence software development 5 years 
 
The amortisation method, residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date.  
 
The amortization period for YueDiligence software development was assessed during the reporting period and remained at 5 
years (2021: 5 years).  
 
Any gain or loss on disposal of an intangible asset is recognised in profit or loss. 

 
 
1.10 Impairment of non-financial assets 
 

The carrying amounts of the Group’s non-financial assets, other than deferred tax assets, are reviewed at each reporting 
date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable 
amount is estimated. 
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Intangible assets that are not ready for use are tested annually for impairment and when an indicator for impairment 
exists. Intangible assets that are subject to amortisation and other non-financial assets are tested for impairment 
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. 
 
An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss for the amount by which the asset’s carrying amount exceeds its 
recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher amount of an asset’s fair value less cost of disposal and value 
in use. Fair value less cost of disposal is determined by ascertaining the current market value of an asset and deducting 
any costs related to the realisation of the asset. 
 
In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount 
rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the 
purposes of assessing impairment, assets that cannot be tested individually are grouped at the lowest levels for which 
there are separately identifiable cash inflows from continuing use (cash-generating units). Impairment losses recognised 
in respect of cash-generating units are allocated to reduce the carrying amounts of the other assets in the unit on a pro 
rata basis. 

 
1.11 Financial instruments 

 
Cash and cash equivalents 
 
Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash and cash equivalents are stated at amortised 
cost which approximates fair value due to the short-term nature of these instruments. 
 
Trade and other receivables 

 
Trade receivables are grouped as indicated in note 28. 
 
Classification 
 
Trade and other receivables, excluding, when applicable, VAT and prepayments, are classified as financial assets subsequently 
measured at amortised cost. 
 
They have been classified in this manner because their contractual terms give rise, on specified dates to cash flows that are 
solely payments of principal and interest on the principal outstanding, and the group's business model is to collect the 
contractual cash flows on trade and other receivables. 
 
 
Recognition and measurement 
 
Trade and other receivables are recognised when the group becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the receivables. 
They are measured, at initial recognition, at fair value plus transaction costs, if any. 
 
They are subsequently measured at amortised cost. 
 
The amortised cost is the amount recognised on the receivable initially, minus principal repayments, plus cumulative 
amortisation (interest) using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity 
amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. 

 
Derecognition 
 
Refer to the derecognition section of the accounting policy for the policies and processes related to derecognition. Any gains or 
losses arising on the derecognition of trade and other receivables is included in profit or loss in the impairment trade and other 
receivables raised and reversed line. 

 
Loans advanced including group loans 

 
Classification and measurement  
 
Loans are initially recognised at fair value. 
 
Loans for which repayment terms have been set are classified as financial assets subsequently measured at amortised cost, using 
the effective interest method. The loans are held to collect contractual cash flows on the principal amount and interest over 
the term of the loan. 

Loans for which no repayment terms have been set are regarded as being repayable on demand. These loans are discounted at 
their effective interest rate of 0%. 
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Impairment  

The group has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, of whether an advance’s 
credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering the change in the risk of default occurring over the 
remaining life of the financial instrument. 

Based on the above process, the group splits its advances into Stage 1, Stage 2 and Stage 3, as described below (the advances 
can alternate between stages): 

Stage 1 Performing: When advances are first recognised, the group recognises an allowance based on 12-month ECLs. Stage 1 
advances also include facilities where the credit risk has improved, and the advance has been reclassified from Stage 2. The 
advances included within Stage 1 are those advances made to group companies with strong capability to repay the loans and 
that are in a sound financial position with assets exceeding liabilities.  
 
Stage 2 Underperforming: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the group records an 
allowance for the life time ECL’s. Stage 2 loans also include facilities, where the credit risk has improved, and the loan has been 
reclassified from Stage 3. Based on the history of the group, these might include advances where the company has not made 
payments, mainly due to deterioration in the financial health of the company, based on forecast information and the net asset 
value of the companies. This is considered to increase the credit risk of the company, but advances are still expected to be 
recovered through a debt management process. 

Stage 3 Non-performing: Loans considered credit-impaired. The group records an allowance for the life time ECLs. This is where 
there has been defaults by the company or more advanced debt management processes is required. 

The advances can move between stages based on their performance, i.e. an advance in Stage 2 in the current year can move to 
a Stage 1 loan in the next period if the lender’s risk decreases, for example, the lender recovers and makes regular payments 
again. 

The entity considers a financial instrument defaulted and therefore Stage 3 (credit-impaired) for ECL calculations in all cases 
when the borrower enters advance debt management process. 

Impairment of loans with no fixed terms of repayment: 
 
For loans receivable with no fixed terms of repayment, expected credit losses are based on the assumption that repayment of 
the loan is demanded at the reporting date.   If the borrower has sufficient accessible highly liquid assets in order to repay the 
loan if demanded at the reporting date, the probability of default is usually small and the expected credit loss is immaterial as a 
result. If the borrower could not repay the loan if demanded at the reporting date, the group considers the expected manner of 
recovery to measure expected credit losses. This includes a ‘repay over time’ strategy.   
 
If the recovery strategies indicate that the lender would fully recover the outstanding balance of the loan, the expected credit 
loss is limited to the effect of discounting the amount due on the loan (at the loan’s effective interest rate, which is regarded as 
0% if the loan is interest free) over the period until cash is realised. If the effective interest rate is 0%, and all strategies 
indicate that the lender would fully recover the outstanding balance of the loan, no impairment loss is recognised.  
 
If the full balance of the loan cannot be recovered over time, a loss allowance is recognised. 
 
Write off  

 Loans are written off when management in both companies agree the amount is no longer recoverable due to the company 
being wound-down The loss on the derecognition of the loan is recognised in profit or loss. 
 

Financial liabilities 
 

Borrowings and other loans 
 

Classification  
 
The group recognises a financial liability once it becomes a party to the contractual terms of the financial instrument. 
Financial liabilities carried at amortised cost are recognised initially at fair value net of directly attributable transaction costs. 
Subsequently financial liabilities are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.  
 
Recognition and measurement 

 
Loans from group companies, borrowings and loans from directors are classified as financial liabilities at amortised cost. After 
initial recognition, borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.  
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Loans repayable on demand are discounted from the first day the loans can be demanded. 

Interest expense, calculated on the effective interest method, is included in profit or loss in finance costs. 

Consulting fees directly linked to interest payments are included in the profit or loss in finance costs as the related interest is 
realised. 

Debt raising fees are being amortized over the expected manner in which the directors believe the fee will be realised. The 
debt raising fees will be amortised over the estimated realisation period and included in finance costs in profit or loss. 

Borrowings expose the company to liquidity risk and interest rate risk. Refer to note 28 for details of risk exposure and 
management thereof. 

Derecognition 
 

A financial liability, or part of a financial liability, is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or 
cancelled or expires. 

 
Trade and other payables 

 
Classification 

 
Trade and other payables (note 16), excluding VAT and amounts received in advance, are classified as financial liabilities 
subsequently measured at amortised cost. 

 
Recognition and measurement 

 
They are recognised when the company becomes a party to the contractual provisions, and are measured, at initial 
recognition, at fair value plus transaction costs, if any. 

 
They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. 

If trade and other payables contain a significant financing component, and the effective interest method results in the 
recognition of interest expense, then it is included in profit or loss in finance costs (note 21). 

 
Trade and other payables expose the company to liquidity risk. Refer to note 28 for details of risk exposure and management 
thereof. 
 

1.12 Revenue 
 

Revenue comprises the following services rendered which have been recognised in accordance with IFRS 15: 
 Commission income; 
 Administration fees; and 
 Income from the rendering of services and management fees; 
 
All contracts are limited to a maximum length of 3-6 months so an estimate of the transaction price would not include an 
estimation of variable considerations that are constrained.  
 
            Interest income is recognised in accordance with IFRS 9. 
 
Interest income on trade receivables and originating fees, which are considered to be an integral part of the financial asset, is 
recognised in accordance with IFRS 9 as it is an integral part of the financial instrument. 
 
Revenue is measured at the amount that the group expects to be entitled and excludes amounts to be collected on behalf of 
third parties.  
 
The Group has applied the practical expedient for the effect of a financing component where the Group expects, at contract 
inception, that the period between when the Group recognises revenue and when the customer pays for the good or service will 
be one year or less. 
 
The Group applies the revenue recognition criteria set out below to each separately identifiable component of a revenue 
transaction. The consideration received from these multiple-component transactions is allocated to each separately identifiable 
component in proportion to their relative standalone selling prices. 
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Commission income 
 
Commission income is derived from the sale of insurance premiums to micro-financing debtors as well as collection commission 
where the group earns commission from collecting debts.  
 
For insurance commission the Group acts as an agent by offering insurance products under-written by an external party. The 
Group therefore receives a commission based on the number of premiums written by the external company and recognises only 
the commission earned, once under-written, per the agreement between the parties. 
 
Collection commission relates to collecting services provided by the Group to external parties. The Group earns commission 
based on a fixed portion of collections by the Group. These commissions are earned as amounts are collected. Revenue is 
recognised at a point in time when the insurance premiums are sold or when collection services have been finalised. 
 
Administration fee income 
 
Monthly administration fees are charged on micro-finance debtors classified as trade receivables. Fees are recognised when the 
services are provided and determined as a fixed cost for each debtor for the period that their loan remains outside of default or 
in the legal book. No administration fees are charged on loans in default or in the legal book. Revenue is recognised on a 
straight-line basis over time as the services are rendered. 
 
Interest income 
 
Interest income is recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method. Interest income is recognised on micro-
financing debtors; which are measured at amortised cost and classified as trade receivables. 
 
For financial assets that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition (categorised as stage 3), interest income 
is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the amortised cost of the financial asset. If the asset is no longer credit-
impaired, then the calculation of interest income reverts to the gross basis. 
 
Origination fees on loans granted 
 
These fees are charged upfront, are capitalised into the loan, and are primarily based on the cost of granting the loan to the 
individual. These origination fees are considered an integral part of the loan agreement and are accounted for over the shorter 
of the original contractual term and the actual term of the loan using the effective interest method. Related transaction costs 
are also deferred and recognised as an adjustment to the effective interest rate. 
 
The Group does not capitalise any related operating costs which are not integral to the origination of micro-financing loans, as 
these costs are not directly attributable to individual transactions and are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. 
 
Rendering of services and management fee 
 
The Group generates revenue from consulting and advisory services. Consideration received for these services is recognised as 
the service is incurred, and is recognised as revenue in the period when the service is performed. 
 
The Group determines the stage of completion by considering both the nature and timing of the services provided and its 
customer’s pattern of consumption of those services, based on historical experience. The stage of completion is determined 
with reference to services provided in relation to the total services to be provided as agreed between the parties. 
 

1.13 Finance income 

 
Finance income relates to interest income earned on cash and cash equivalents and is recognised using the effective interest 
method. 

 
1.14 Share Capital and share premium 
 

The Group entered into an equity-settled shared-based payment arrangement during the year whereby a raising fee on 
borrowings advanced to the Group was settled by the issuing of equity in the Company. The equity instruments granted vested 
upon condition that the funding has been provided per the agreement, which it has, and the full value of the share-based 
payment was recognised shortly after grant date. The increase in equity was recognised immediately as share capital. The 
raising fee, as well as the corresponding increase in equity were measured at the fair value of the raising fee (service received) 
at grant date. No subsequent adjustments are made to the value of this share-based payment after grant date. 
 
Ordinary shares and share premium are classified as equity.  
 
Ordinary shares are recognised at par value and presented as “Share Capital”. Any amount received from the issue of shares in 
excess of par value is presented as “Share Premium” in equity. Where shares are issued at less than par value the difference 
between par value and proceeds received is recognised and presented in “Share Premium”.  
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Share-based payments to non-employees share based payments to non-employees are accounted for at the fair value of the 
identifiable goods or services received at the time of receiving those goods and services. If the fair value of the equity 
instruments issued materially exceed the value of the identifiable goods or services received, management considers whether 
unidentifiable goods or service has been or will be received as part of the share-based payment transaction. Unidentified goods 
and services received are measured at the grant date fair value of the equity instruments granted. Where unidentified goods or 
services are related to obtaining a loan, they are treated as part of the debt raising cost. Incremental cost directly attributable 
to the issue of ordinary shares are recognised as a deduction from equity. 

 
1.15 Significant judgements and sources of estimation uncertainty 
 
When preparing these consolidated financial statements, management and the board make a number of judgements, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Group’s accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, 
liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are 
reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively. The following are the most significant 
judgements, estimates and assumptions that have been made in preparing the financial statements. 
 
Significant judgements 
 
Share-based payments to non-employees 
 
Determining the fair value of goods and services received in a share-based payment transaction with non-employees where the 
counterparty does not regularly provide such goods and services require management to make judgments in determining the 
fair value of the identifiable goods or services received. If the fair value of the equity instruments issued exceeds the value of 
the identifiable goods and services received, management considers whether unidentified goods or services are or will also be 
received as part of the transaction. Determining the nature and expected timing of receiving the unidentified goods or services 
requires significant judgment. Please refer to note 12 where the judgements applied to the share-based payment are provided. 
 
Going concern  
 
The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis. This basis presumes that funds will be available to 
finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and 
commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business. 

This judgement is based on a careful consideration of the following: 
 

* Financial statements should be prepared on a going concern basis unless it is intended to liquidate the entity or to 
cease trading or there is no realistic alternative but to do so. 

* In considering whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, all available information is taken into account, 
including information about the foreseeable future. 

* Where there are material uncertainties relating to events or conditions which may cast doubt upon the ability to 
continue as a going concern, those uncertainties should be disclosed. 

* The material uncertainties relating to events or conditions which may cast doubt upon the ability to continue as a 
going concern are outlined in the table included in the directors report. The table also outlines the actions being 
taken to manage these uncertainties and also the current status of these uncertainties and actions. 

 
 

Significant estimation uncertainty 
 
Impairment of non-financial assets 

The recoverable amounts of cash-generating units and individual assets have been determined based on the higher of 
value-in-use calculations and fair value less costs of disposal. These calculations require the use of estimates and 
assumptions. It is reasonably possible that certain key assumptions may change, which may then impact our estimations 
and may then require a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets. 
 
The assets that have been tested for impairment and the specific estimates and assumptions included in the following notes: 
 

 Investment in subsidiaries – refer to note 5 
 Right-of-use assets – refer to note 3 
 Property plant and equipment – refer to note 3 
 Intangible assets – refer to note 4 

 
Loss allowance of trade receivables in Elite  
 
The impairment loss on receivables recognised by Elite requires the use of significant estimates and assumptions. The Group 
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reviews its loans to assess impairment at least on a monthly basis. 
 
In determining the loss allowance, the Group makes judgements as to whether there has been an adverse change in the 
payment status of borrowers in a Group, or national or local economic conditions that correlate with defaults on assets 
in the Group. 
 
Management uses estimates based on historical loss experience for assets with similar credit risk characteristics to those in 
the portfolio when scheduling its future cash flows. The methodology and assumptions used for estimating both the 
amount and timing requires significant judgement and estimation. Refer to note 28 for the accounting policy regarding 
the impairment of loans. 

 
Refer to note 28 for further information on the specific estimates and assumptions used to assess the recoverability of 
trade receivables. 
 
Discounting of interest-free loans and loans that bear interest at non-market related rates 

The following judgements are made relating to these loans: 
*         Credit loans that have no repayment terms are: 

- classified as financial liabilities at amortised cost; 
- included in current liabilities (because the company does not have the right to defer payment for at least 12 months 
after the reporting date;) and 
- not discounted because the amount that could be demanded by the lender is equal to the carrying amount of the 
loans. 

*         Credit loans that have repayment terms are: 
- classified as financial liabilities at amortised cost; 
- split between non-current liabilities and current liabilities in accordance with the terms.  

* Debit loans that have no repayment terms are: 
- classified as financial assets; 
- split between non-current assets and current assets in accordance with the intention of the lender; 
- assessed for impairment; and 
- not discounted because the amount that could be demanded by the lender is equal to the carrying amount of the loans. 
* Debit loans that have repayment terms are: 
- classified as financial assets; 
- split between non-current assets and current assets in accordance with the terms and the intention of the 

lender; 
- assessed for impairment; and 
-         Loans that are interest free or bear interest at a rate that is not market related are discounted at a market related 

rate. The imputed interest is deferred onto the Statement of Financial Position and included as part of the loan 
balance, or as part of the investment in the related subsidiary, as applicable. 

 
The interest rates that have been applied in the discounting is an effective interest rate of 11,44% (2021: 11.44%). 
 
Modelling assumptions for trade and other receivables 
 
In terms of IFRS 9, all loans and advances are assessed at each reporting date to determine whether there has been a 
significant increase in credit risk (SICR). In cases where SICR has occurred an impairment equal to the lifetime expected 
credit loss (ECL) is recognised. Loans are split into 12 month expected credit loss and lifetime expected credit loss categories. 
 
The Company considers the following to be SICR events: An assessment of the credit quality of the client after inception of the 
loan indicates an increase in credit risk. For intercompany loans this might include advances where the counterparty has not 
made payments, mainly due to deterioration in the financial health of the company, based on forecast information and the net 
asset value of the companies. For trade receivables this occurs when a debtor is more than 75 days overdue. A SICR event is also 
noted if a trade receivables loan did not have a performing status for the last 6 months; at any time during the last 6 months, 
any one of the trade receivables loans were restructured or the trade receivable was referred to the debt review process; or 
subsequent to a claim made on the credit life insurance policy, the outstanding balances on the client’s loans are not zero. 
 
The trade receivables represent short term financing. An expected credit loss will therefore always be lifetime expected credit 
losses for trade receivables. Risk assessment is however applied in determining whether the debt falls into current receivables, 
collection receivables and legal receivables (refer to note 28 for a description of these groups). The allocation of trade 
receivables to these groups result in shared credit characteristics within the groups. 
 
Forward-looking information 
 
It is a fundamental principle of IFRS 9 that the loss allowance recognised by the Group should take into account changes in the 
economic environment in the future. To capture the effects of changes to the 
economic environment management have taken into consideration market forward-looking impairment rates applied and 
benchmarked this against their own assessments. Three economic scenarios (negative, baseline and positive scenario) are 
taken into account when calculating future expected credit losses. The probability of each scenario is determined by 
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management estimation, and are factored into the calculation of the probability of default (“PD”), exposure at default 
(“EAD”), and the loss given default (“LGD”) within the ECL calculation. 

 
Useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets 
 

Property, plant and equipment is depreciated and intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line basis over its estimated 
useful life to residual value. Residual values and useful lives are based on management's best estimates and actual future 
outcomes may differ from these estimates. 
 
When the estimated useful life of an asset differs from previous estimates, the change is applied prospectively in the 
determination of the depreciation or amortisation charge. The residual values, useful lives and depreciation / amortisation 
methods applied to property, plant and equipment and intangible assets are reviewed by management on an annual basis, 
taking into account market conditions as well as historical trends. 
 

2. New Standards and Interpretations 

 

Standard and interpretations adopted during the current year 

 

IFRS 16 Leases – COVID-19 related rent – The Group chose to adopt the amendment so leases have not been remeasured. 
The standard comes into effect on 30 June 2021. The effect was that the leases were not remeasured. 

IAS1 & IAS 8 - Definition of materiality – The Group has adopted the standard but it did not affect disclosure during the 
period. The standard comes into effect on 1 January 2023. 

 

Standards and interpretations not yet effective 

 
The Group has chosen not to early adopt the following standards and interpretations, which have been published and are 
mandatory for the Group’s accounting periods beginning on or after 01 March 2021 or later periods: 

 

Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16) - The amendments prohibit 
deducting from the cost of an item of property, plant and equipment any proceeds from selling items produced while 
bringing that asset to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by 
management. Instead, an entity recognises the proceeds from selling such items, and the cost of producing those items, 
in profit or loss. The effective date of the standard is 1 January 2022. The impact is unlikely to be material. 

 

Reference to the Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3) - The amendments update an outdated reference to the 
Conceptual Framework in IFRS 3 without significantly changing the requirements in the standard. The effective date of 
the standard is 1 January 2022. The impact is unlikely to be material. 

 

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020 – amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 9 IFRS 16 and IAS 41. The effective date 
of the standard is 1 January 2022. The impact is unlikely to be material. 
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3. Property, plant and equipment 
 

Group  2022 
R’000 

  2021 
R’000 

 

 

Cost 

Accumulated
depreciation and

impairment
Carrying
amount Cost 

Accumulated 
depreciation 

and 
impairment 

Carrying
amount

Land and buildings right-of-
use assets* 1,708 (919) 789 2,073 (978) 1,095
Furniture and fixtures 348 (337)   11 348 (335)   13
Motor vehicles 642 (464) 178 642 (445) 197
Office equipment 596 (575) 21 579 (566) 13
IT equipment                523                (488)

)
 35 496

493
               (481) 

) 
  15

Total 3,817 (2,783) 1,034       4,138 (2,805) 1,333

Company 

  2022 
R’000 

  2021 
R’000 

 

 

Cost 

Accumulated
depreciation and

impairment
Carrying 
amount Cost 

Accumulated 
depreciation 

and 
impairment 

Carrying 
amount 

Furniture and fixtures 110 (110)   - 110 (109)   1 
Total 110 (110) - 110 (109) 1 

 
*  The land and buildings consist of several premises that are lease by the group and were recognised in terms of IFRS 16. 

Refer to note 15 lease liability. The leases range between 3 to 5 years. 

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - Group – 2022 R’000 

 Opening 
balance Additions Depreciation Closing balance

Land and buildings – right-of-use asset 1,095 116 (422) 789 
Furniture and fixtures 13 1 (3) 11 
Motor vehicles 197 - (19) 178 
Office equipment 13 17 (9) 21 
IT equipment 15 33   (13) 35 

   1,333 167 (466)  1,034

Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - Group – 2021 R’000 

 Opening Additions Depreciation Closing
Balance Balance

Land and buildings – right-of-use asset 1,696 - (601) 1,095
Furniture and fixtures 20 - (7) 13
Motor vehicles 220 - (23) 197
Office equipment 26 - (13) 13
IT equipment 

8 14   (7) 15
 1,970

343
14 (651) 1,333
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Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - Company – 2022 R’000 

 
Opening balance Depreciation 

Closing 
Balance 

Furniture and fixtures 1 (1) - 

 1 (1) - 
 
 
Reconciliation of property, plant and equipment - Company – 2021 R’000 

 
Opening balance Depreciation 

Closing 
Balance 

Furniture and fixtures 6 (5) 1 

 6 (5) 1 
 

4. Intangible assets 
 
Group 2022 2021 

            R’000         R’000  
 

Cost 

Accumulated 
amortisation 

and 
impairment 

Carr
ying 
amo
unt Cost 

Accumulated 
amortisation 

and 
impairment 

Carry
ing 

amou
nt 

Micro finance software           1,113               (745) 368          1,072               (692) 380
  YueDiligence software development 332  (332) - 332  (306) 26
Total          1,445 (1,077)             368          1,404 (998)             406

 
Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2022 

 Opening 
balance Additions Amortisation 

Closing 
balance 

Micro finance software 380 41 (53) 368 
YueDiligence software development 26 - (26) - 
 406 41 (79) 368 

 
Reconciliation of intangible assets - Group - 2021 

 Opening 
balance Additions Amortisation 

Closing 
balance 

Micro finance software 389 46 (55) 380 
YueDiligence software development 51 - (25) 26 
 440 46 (80) 406 
 
The remaining useful life of the micro finance software is 6 years (2021: 6 years). 
 
 
 
 

5. Investments in subsidiaries 
 
 
The following table lists the entities which are controlled by the Group, either directly or indirectly through subsidiaries. 
The principal place of business and incorporation for all subsidiaries is South Africa. 
 
The carrying amounts of the subsidiaries are presented net of impairment losses. 
The carrying amounts of investments in subsidiaries were assessed for impairment at the reporting date and impaired as 
indicated.  
Any impairments loss recognised by the company is eliminated in consolidation so are not included in the segment report 
note 29.  
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Company 
Name of company % 

voting 
power 
2022 

% 
voting 
power 

2021 Nature 

Carry-
ing 

amount 
2022 

R’000 

Carry-
ing 

amount 
2021 

R’000 
African Dawn Debt Management Proprietary Limited 100 % 100 % Dormant - - 

African Dawn Wheels Proprietary Limited 100 % 100 % Dormant - - 

Elite Group Two Proprietary Limited  100 % 100 % Dormant - - 

Elite Group Proprietary Limited at acquisition 100 % 100 % 
Unsecured 

lending 8,322 8,322 

YueDiligence Proprietary Limited at acquisition 100 % 100 % Consulting 3,055 3,055 

Accumulated impairment losses on investments in subsidiaries     (3,917) (3,917) 
   7,460 7,460 

 
Reconciliation of accumulated impairment losses 
 

  
  

Opening balance   3,917 1,555 
Additional impairment loss - YueDiligence   - 1,500 
Additional impairment loss – Elite Group Proprietary Limited at acquisition   - 862 
Closing balance   3,917 3,917 
 
 
Impairment testing 

Investments in subsidiaries are tested for impairment by analysing each investment's recoverable amount when there is an 
indication of impairment. As targeted revenue for the reporting period was not achieved the subsidiaries were tested for 
impairment.  

The recoverable amount of the investments has been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations use 
pre-tax cash flow projections based on financial budgets approved by management covering a five-year period. Cash flows 
beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using the estimated growth rates stated below. This growth rate does not 
exceed the long-term average growth rate in which the businesses operates in. 

 
During the current reporting period YueDiligence was tested for impairment and no change was found so the net asset value 
remains Rnil (2021: Rnil). 
 
During the current reporting period Elite was tested for impairment and was impaired by Rnil (2021: R0,86 million) bring the 
asset value to R7,46 million (2021: R7,46 million).  
 

The group obtained additional funding which was used to increase the capacity of the Elite lending book.  
 

The key assumptions, long-term growth rates & discount rates used in the value-in-use calculations are as follows: 

Key Assumptions used in value in use calculations 2022    Elite
Compounded annual revenue increase %    5.5%
Long term growth rate %    6.0%
Compounded annual total operating costs increase %                     5.5%
Pre-taxation discount rate (WACC Rate)                   24.2%
 
 

    
     
     

Key Assumptions used in value in use calculations 2021   YueDiligence Elite

Compounded annual revenue increase %   0.0% 5.5%
Long term growth rate %   5.5% 6.0%
Compounded annual total operating costs increase %     6.0%                    5.0%
Pre-taxation discount rate (WACC Rate)   23.5%                23.5%
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6. Deferred tax asset/deferred tax liability 
 
Reconciliation of movement in deferred tax: 

 

Group 
2022 

R’000  

Group 
2021  

R’000 

Company 
2022 

R’000 

Company 
2021 

R’000 
Temporary difference income received in advance 

4 2 - - 
Temporary difference on leave pay accrual 89 54 - - 
Temporary difference on impairment of investments - - - 661 
Temporary difference on intangible assets 11 9 - - 
Temporary difference on other accruals (18) 18 - - 
Temporary difference on ECL provision 235 (27) - - 
Temporary difference right-of-use assets 85 168 - - 
Temporary difference lease payments (139) (147) - - 
Temporary difference on assessed losses  (267) (77) - (661) 
 - - - - 
 
Deferred tax balances: 
Deferred tax liabilities   - - 

Intangible assets (103) (114) - - 
Right-of-use assets (221) (306) - - 
Deferred tax assets     
Income received in advance 47 43 - - 
Leave pay accrual 386 298 30 30 
Impairment on investments - - 1,097 1,097 
Other accruals - 18 - - 
Trade and other receivables loss allowance 1,541 1,306 - - 
Lease liability 248 387 - - 
Deferred tax asset not expected to be utilised (1,898) (1,632) (1,127) (1,127) 
 - - - - 

 
Deferred tax assets amounting to R22,007,473 (2021:R18,93,029) for the group and R4,548,344 (2021:R3,957,791 ) for the 
company are not recognised above in the light of the losses in the current and prior reporting period. 

 
7. Loans to Group companies 
 

Subsidiaries 

Company 2022 R’000    

Subsidiaries 
Gross carrying 

amount Loss allowance  Net Carrying amount 
African Dawn Wheels Proprietary Limited * 421 (421) - 
African Dawn Debt Management Proprietary Limited * 14,244 (14,243) 1 
YueDiligence Proprietary Limited * 608 (607) 1 

Elite Group Proprietary Limited * 28,983 (28,983) - 
 44,256 (44,254) 2 
    

Company 2021 R’000 
 

  

Subsidiaries 
 

Gross carrying 
amount 

 
Loss allowance 

 
Net carrying amount 

African Dawn Wheels Proprietary Limited * 427 (419) 8 
African Dawn Debt Management Proprietary Limited *  14,242 (14,241) 1 
YueDiligence Proprietary Limited * 554 (502) 52 
Elite Group Proprietary Limited * 29,066 (29,066) - 

 44,289 (44,228) 61 
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Company 

 
  

Current assets 2 61 
 
All the loans are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed terms of repayment but remain repayable on demand, except as 
indicated below.  
 
The loans are sub-ordinated to the extent that the subsidiaries' liabilities exceed the assets in favour of other creditors of 
the subsidiaries for as long as the subsidiaries' liabilities exceeds the assets.  

 
Impairment of loans to group companies  
 
The recoverability of the loans has been assessed based on the net asset value of the subsidiary. The net asset value is 
calculated by deducting the subsidiary's total liabilities from its total assets. Where the liabilities of these companies exceed the 
assets, and the disposal of assets would not be sufficient to settle all the liabilities the loan has been fully impaired. The 
impairment loss was calculated by allocating the value of the assets to other creditors first in settlement of those liabilities. The 
remaining assets were allocated to African Dawn Capital Limited and the impairment was calculated by deducting the remaining 
value of the asset from the loan balance. The loans have been assessed as non-performing. 
 
All the above loans are classified as stage 2, under performing in both 2022 and 2021. The expected credit loss on stage 2 loans  
 
has been calculated based on the lifetime expected credit losses (“ECLs”). The ECL is calculated taking into account the net asset 
value of the subsidiaries which take into account the ECL calculation of the subsidiary’s financial assets. The ECL on the financial 
assets of the subsidiaries took into account the same assumptions as disclosed in note 28 . This is considered to increase the 
credit risk of the company, but advances are still expected to be recovered through a debt management process.   
 
The assets of Elite are substantially the group’s trade and other receivables whose characteristics are encompassed in note 28. 
In the other subsidiaries there are no substantial assets other than cash reserved in YueDiligence (Pty) Ltd and African Dawn 
Wheels (Pty) Ltd. Therefore these assets are not subject to frequent change. 
 

8. Trade and other receivables 
 

 Group 
2022 

R’000 

Group 
2021 

R’000 

Company 
2022 

R’000 

Company 
2021 

R’000 
Financial assets at amortised cost: 
Trade receivables  25,061 20,811 - - 
Loss allowance  (14,617) (12,615) - - 
Deposits 171 176 - - 
Other receivables  211 140 - - 
Non-financial receivables:     
VAT receivables - 35 - 27 
 10,826 8,547 - 27 

 
Refer to note 28 for a detailed analysis of the trade receivables. 
 
 
 

 

Movement in loss allowance  
2022 
R’000 

2021 
R’000 

Opening balance  44,228 59,451 

Net remeasurement 109 7,118 

Amounts written off - (22,316) 

Impairment reversed due to improved net asset value (83) (25) 
 44,254 44,228 
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Exposure to credit risk 
 
Trade receivables inherently expose the Group to credit risk, being the risk that the Company will incur financial loss if 
customers fail to make payments as they fall due. There have been no significant changes in the credit risk management policies 
and processes since the prior reporting period. The loss allowance recognised on trade and other receivables was calculated 
using the general approach. 
 
Details of credit risk are included in the financial instruments and risk management note 28. 
 
Exposure to interest rate risk 
 
Refer to note 28 on financial risk management for details of interest rate risk management for amounts due from trade and 
other receivables. 
 
Fair value of trade and other receivables 
 
Trade and other receivables are measured at amortised cost, with their fair value being approximated by such value. 
 
Trade receivable with a carrying amount of R10,836,000 (2021: R6,052,480) have been ceded in terms of borrowings 
agreements. Refer to note 13. 
 

9. Other receivables 
 

During the 2021 financial period the Group issued additional shares in the subsidiary African Dawn Property Transfer Finance 2 
Proprietary Limited (“PTF2”) which made the company an associate company. There was a loan to PTF2 of R2.9 million. The 
fair value at the time of disposal of the R2.9 million loan was zero. 

 
 Group 

2022 
R’000 

Group 
2021 

R’000 

Company 
2022 

R’000 

Company 
2021 

R’000 
PTF2 loan receivable *  2,500 - 2,500 - 

 
* At recognition of PTF2 as an associate the group and company tested the loan for impairment as indicated below: 
 
     
Gross 2,900 2,900 2,900 2,900 
Repayment (400) - (400)  
Impairment - (2,900)* - (2,900)* 
Net recoverable  2,500 - 2,500 - 
 

The R2.9 million remaining loan with PTF2 was impaired to zero. The impaired loan has subsequently been renegotiated and 
since the loan is being recovered so the impairment has been reversed. 
 

10. Investment in associate 
 
New shares in African Dawn Property Transfer Finance 2 Proprietary Limited (“PTF2”) were issued which resulted in the loss of 
control over the company. The remaining shares comprise 20% of the total share capital resulting in the Group having 
recognised as an associate. The associate is not material to the Group. The fair value of the net assets and liabilities of PTF2 
at the date of the change in ownership was nil.  
 
The summary aggregated financial information of the group’s share in the associate is as follows: 

Net assets and liabilities PTF2 at 28 February 2022 

 

2022 

R’000 

2021 

R’000 

2022 

R’000 

2021 

R’000 

Current assets - 1,611 - 1,611 

Non-current liabilities - (19,961) - (19,961) 

Net liabilities - (18,350) - (18,350) 

Current assets including cash  - 20 - 20 

 
Total comprehensive income for the year - 94 - 94 
20% share of profit from associate *(19) 19 (19) 19 
 
There were no dividends proposed or paid in PTF2. PTF2 is a private company so there is no quoted market price available.  

* The Group has reversed the share of profits raised in the prior year as the directors have become aware that the Group 
will not receive the profits going forward. 
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11. Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents consist of: 
 
 Group Group Company Company 
 2022 

R’000 
2021 
R’000 

2022 
R’000 

2021 
R’000 

Cash on hand 82 65 - - 
Bank balances 1,293 617 20 - 
Bank overdraft - (3) - (3) 
 1,375 679 20 (3) 

 
12. Share Capital and share premium 
 
Authorised  R R R R 
125,000,000 Ordinary shares of 40c each # 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 50,000,000 

 
# On the 29 November 2016 the shares were consolidated from 5,000,000,000 of 1c to 125,000,000 shares of 40c 
 
The total shares in issue as at 28 February 2022 amounted to 63,646,916 (2021: 63,646,916). 

 

Reconciliation of number of shares in issue ‘000 ‘000 ‘000 ‘000

Balance at 1 March  63,647 50,918 63,647 50,918
Share issue 17 July 2020 * - 4,937 - 4,937

Share issue 27 Nov 2020 * - 7,792 - 7,792

Balance at 28 February   63,647  63,647       63,647       63,647

 
Reconciliation of share values 'R000: 
Balance at 1 March 

 
 

325,925 324,143 325,925 324,143
Share issue 17 July 2020* - 691 - 691

Share issue 27 November 2020* - 1,091 - 1,091

Reported 28 February  325,925 325,925 325,925 325,925

Total share premium 300,433 300,433 300,433 300,433 
Ordinary shares @ 40c  25,492 25,492 25,492 25,492 
 325,925 325,925 325,925 325,925 
 

* The Group entered into a loan agreement with Caleo during the prior reporting period (refer to Note 13). As part of the loan 
agreement, the company was to issue share capital in settlement of the origination fees and transaction costs relating to the 
provision of this funding. This resulted in the issue of 12,729,383 new shares. The shares were issued at 14c each which is 
the 30-day weighted average traded price measured prior to the transactions. The shares were issued in tranches of 
4,936,924 shares on 17 July 2020 and 7,792,459 27 shares on November 2020 which coincides with the draw down dates of 
the loan received. 

This arrangement is an equity-settled share-based payment in accordance with IFRS 2. The equity instruments granted 
vested when the funding was provided per the agreement. The full value of the share-based payment was recognised shortly 
after grant date. There are no further vesting rights. The fair value of the equity instruments granted represent debt raising 
and origination fees as well as other unidentifiable goods or services representing transaction costs incurred in issuing the 
Caleo loan.  These costs and fees are treated as an integral part of the effective interest rate of the loan. Refer to Note 13 
for disclosure relating to the loan.  
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13. Borrowings 

 
Caleo Afdawn limited liability partnership 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 
Interest is charged at 14.4% per annum and a 3.6% consulting fees per 
annum which is an integral part of the effective interest rate, based on 
the cumulative balance, the loan is unsecured and is repayable after 20 
years at the Company’s discretion. Interest is paid monthly and if the 
company chooses to repay the loan within the 20 years, an “early 
termination penalty” amounting to the interest payable up to the full 
term of the loan, discounted at 4.5% will apply. The loan also included 
a raising fee paid in shares (refer to note 12), which will be amortised 
over the period of the loan amounting to R89,000 rand per year.     
Caleo Loan raising fee realised over loan  (1,730) (1,782) (1,730) (1,782) 
Loan raising fee reserve recognised through profit and loss  89 52 89 52 
 8,359 8,270 8,359 8,270 
     
Related Parties loans     
Related Parties - Secured - 1,630 - - 
The loans bear of Interest at between 10.5% and 18% per annum. The 
loans are secured by trade receivables with a value of twice the initial 
capital and are repayable within 12 months.     
Related Parties – Unsecured 2,623 722 1,197 272 
These loans bears Interest between 10.5% and 15% per annum. The 
loans are unsecured and are repayable on demand. 

    
3rd Party loans     
Unrelated Parties – Unsecured long-term 17,393 7,138 - - 
These loans bear Interest between 10.5% and 18% per annum. The loans 
are unsecured and are repayable within 36 months.     
Unrelated Parties – Secured double cover short-term - 2,096 - - 
The loans bears Interest of 10.5% per annum. The loans are secured on 
trade receivables with a value of twice the initial capital and are 
repayable between 0 - 12 months.     
Unrelated Parties Caleo loan programme 8,280 - - - 
The loan bears interest at 15% per annum, is secured by ceded trade 
receivables of 1.2 times the loan value and are repayable within 12 
months.     
Unrelated Parties – Secured single cover short term 900 400 - - 
The loans bear Interest at 10.5% per annum. The loans are secured by 
trade receivables with a value of the initial capital and are repayable 
within 12 months     
Total 37,555 20,256 9,556 8,542 
     

 

 

Non-current liabilities                                                                               Group Company 
 2022 

R’000 
2021 

R’000 
2022 

R’000 
2021 

R’000 
At amortised cost 31,120 15,029 8,448 8,359 
 31,120 15,029 8,448 8,359 
Current liabilities     
At amortised cost 6,435 5,227 1,108 183 
 6,435 5,227 1,108 183 
 37,555 20,256 9,556 8,542 
 
14. Loan from director 

 Group Company 

 
2022

         R’0000 
2021

R’000
2022

R’000
2021 

R’000 

G Hope  1,242 312 1,242 312 

 1,242    312   1,242   312 
Non-current liabilities       -       -      -      - 
Current liabilities 1,242 312 1,242 312 
 1,242 312 1,242 312 
     

The above loan is unsecured and bears interest at 15% per annum and is repayable on demand. 
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15. Leases liabilities 
 
The Group leases several premises in commercial areas. With the exception of short-term leases and leases of low-value assets, 
each lease is reflected on the statement of financial position as a right-of-use asset and a lease liability.  
 
Each lease generally imposes a restriction that, unless there is a contractual right for the Group to sublet the asset to another 
party, the right-of-use asset can only be used by the Group. Leases are either non-cancellable or may only be cancelled by 
incurring a substantive termination fee. Some leases contain an option to extend the lease for a further term. The Group is 
prohibited from selling or pledging the underlying leased assets as security. For leases of premises the Group must keep those 
properties in a good state of repair and return the properties in their original condition at the end of the lease. Further, the 
Group must incur maintenance costs on certain items in accordance with the lease contracts. Some of the leases include a 
month-to-month commitment to pay water, electricity and parking. The expenses relating to short-term leases and leases of 
low-value assets are recognised in profit or loss as part of other operating expenses. Refer to Note 19. 
 
The right-of-use assets have been included as part of property, plant and equipment. Refer to note 3. 
 
Reconciliation of lease liabilities: 
 Group 

2022 
R’000 

Group 
2021 

R’000 

Company 
2022 

R’000 

Company 
2021 

R’000 
Opening balance 1,381 1,909 - - 
Leases cancelled - Redefine * (273) - - - 
Leases cancelled – JZM * (233) - - - 
Additional leases entered into  400 - - - 
Interest expense 90 187 - - 
Lease payments  (480) (715) - - 
Closing balance 885 1,381 - - 
The maturity analysis for lease liabilities is as follows:     
Within 1 year 546 598 - - 
Within 2-5 years 439 1,018 - - 
Total undiscounted cashflows 985 1,616 - - 

Current liability  469 469 -              -
Non-current liability  416 912 - -

  885 1,381 -               -

 
* Certain leases were up for renewal and the Group chose not to renewed them during the current period which resulted 

in an adjustment to the lease liability estimate as indicated.  
 

16. Trade and other payables 

Trade payables                   918 1,101                720 926 
VAT  117 97 32 - 
Accrued leave pay 1,380 1,063 108               108 
Accrued expenses 771 645 10 17 

 3,186 2,906 870            1,051 
 

Details of credit risk are included in the financial instruments and risk management note 28. 
 
Exposure to interest rate and liquidity risk 
 
Refer to note 28 on financial risk management for details of interest rate and liquidity risk. 

 
17. Revenue 

 
Commissions income  69 102 - - 
Administration fee 2,640 1,882 - - 
Consulting and advisory services - 24 1,640 720 
Discount allowed - (4) - - 
Revenue recognised in terms of IFRS 15 2,709                2,004 1,640 720 
Interest income using the effective interest rate method:                                    
Interest  3,749 1,646 1,314 672 
Loan origination fee  6,710 4,674  
Revenue recognised in terms of IFRS 9                10,459                 6,320 1,314 672 

Total revenue 13,168 8,324 2,954 1,392 
All the revenue streams recognised in terms of IFRS 15 are recognised over a period of time, except commission income. All 
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revenue is earned within South Africa. 
 
The following tables disaggregates revenue by major products and service lines. The tables also include a reconciliation of the 
disaggregated revenue with the Group’s reportable segments (refer to note 29 ): 

2022 Group R'000 

Investment advisory 
and investment 
management Micro finance 

Head 
Office Total      

Commissions income        
- Insurance commission - 50 - 50 
- Other commission relating to insurance premiums - 19 - 19 

Administration fee income - 
                          

2,640  -         2,640  

Interest income  - 
                        

10,459  -       10,459  

 -  13,168    -         13,168  

2021 Group R'000 

Investment advisory 
and investment 
management Micro finance 

Head 
Office Total 

     
Commissions income        
- Insurance commission - 

                              
36  -           36  

- Other commission relating to insurance premiums - 66 - 
              

66   

Administration fee income 
- 

                          
1,882  -         1,882  

Rendering of other services 24  
                              

-  -            24  

Interest income 
- 

                        
6,320 -       6,320  

Discount allowed – administration fees - 
                          

(4)  - (4)  
 24                                          8,300        -         8,324  

Company  
 

 

Category: 2022 R’000 
Interest income 1,314 
Management fee 1,640 
 2,954 
Company  
 

 

Category: 2021 R’000 
Interest income 672 
Management fee 720 
      1,392                    
  

Company revenue is generated within the Group and is therfore eliminated on consolidation and in the segment report. 
18. Other income 

 Group Company 

 

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

2022
R’000

2021
R’000

Credit losses recovered on trade receivables 91 187 - -
Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment - 32 - -
Sundry income             227 - - -

 318 219 - -

19. Other operating expenses include: 
Short term lease expense – premises 1,030 950 25 23 
Short term lease expense - equipment 361 232 - 5 
Legal fees 96 15 - - 
Amortisation of intangible assets (refer to note 4) 79 80 - - 
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20. Investment income 
Interest revenue   
Cash and equivalents - 1 - - 
     

21. Finance costs  
Loan from director 161 61 161 61
Lease liabilities 90 187 - -
Peregrine Financial Services Holdings Limited  - 47 - -
Caleo Afdawn limited liability partnership 1,889 1,035 1,889 1,035
Borrowings (excluding the above) 3,399 1,357 133 10

 5,539 2,687    2,183    1,106
 
 
 
 

22. Income tax expense 

Major components of the tax expense 

 

2022
R’000

2021 
R’000

2022
R’000

2021 
R’000 

Current     
 -              - - - 
Deferred   

 - - - - 
Reconciliation of the tax expense 
 

    
Reconciliation between accounting loss and tax expense.     
Accounting loss from continued operations 

(12,894) (12,751) 654 (11,823) 

Tax at the applicable tax rate of 28% (2021: 28%) (3,610) (3,570) 183 (3,310) 

Tax effect of adjustments on taxable income 
   

 

 Non-deductible expenses debt raising fee  -   15 25 15 
Non-deductible equity accounting - (5) 5 (5) 
Non-deductible SARS interest and penalties 1 - 1 - 
Impairment loss reversal (798) - (798) - 

Non-deductable IFRS16 lease adjustment 9 - - - 
Deferred tax asset not recognised 4,398 3,560 584 3,300    
 - - - -      

 
The estimated tax loss available for set off against future taxable income for all companies in the Group amounted to 
R78,830,261 (2021: R 64,975,102). The Company estimated tax loss available for set off against future taxable income is 
R16,244,064 (2021: R14,135,970). The Group and Company Tax losses are currently correct but as part of the ADR process 
(refer to note 30) SARS may adjust some of the company tax losses. 

 
23. Contingent Asset 

 
A contingent asset is an asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non 
- occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within control of the entity. 
 
The "Grindstone Advisory Fee Agreement was entered into as part of the disposal of Grindstone to Thinkroom in 2018. In terms 
of the agreement the Company would be entitled to the first R375 000 of transactional revenue if Grindstone facilitates 
transactions with its incubation entities and third-party investors. The agreement remains in place but due to the negative 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic transactional revenue generation has been delayed but is expected to occur in future. 
 

24. Cash used in operations 

Loss before tax (12,894) (12,751) 654 (11,823) 
Adjustments for:  

Depreciation  466 651 1 5 
Investment income  - (1) - - 
Finance costs  5,539 2,687 2,183 1,106 
Profit on disposal of subsidiaries - (200) - (200) 
Impairment losses on Group loans  - - 26 7,093 
Impairment loss on investments in subsidiaries - -                   -            2,362 
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Share of profit of associate 19 (19) 19               
(19) Amortisation of intangible assets 79 80 - - 

Profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment - (32) - - 
Impairment PTF2 reversed  (2,900) - (2,900) - 

Impairment loss on trade receivables  2,002 (104) - - 
Non-cash movement:  
Derecognition of lease liability  (226) - - - 
Director loan movement 166 61 166 61 
Borrowings movement 377 (2,488) 215 (1,681) 
Group loans movement  - - (1,655) (755) 
Raising fee for shares issued - 1,782 - 1,782 
Changes in working capital:  

Movement in deferred income 79 8 - - 
Trade and other receivables  (4,360) 710 27 6 
Trade and other payables  283 318 (182) (200) 

            (11,370) (9,298) (1,446) (2,263) 
 

25. Tax paid 
 

 
Group
2022

R’000

Group
2021

R’000

Company 
2022

R’000

Company 
2021

R’000

Balance at 1 March 2021 - - - -
Balance at 28 February 2022 -           - - -

26. Related parties 
 

Relationships 
 

 

Subsidiaries Refer to note 5, for a list of subsidiaries and details 
regarding loans 

Associate Refer to note 10 
Loan to/(from) subsidiaries Refer to note 7 
Significant shareholder with borrowings Caleo Afdawn Limited Liability Partnership – refer to note 

13 
Company controlled by a director providing services to the Group Slabcap Proprietary Limited 

Makalu Capital 
Arvesco 153 Proprietary Limited 

 Gowin Capital Proprietary Limited 
Loans from director  Refer to note 14 
Executive and non-executive directors Refer to directors' report 
Key management DD Breedt 
Key management - close relative JC Breedt, SM Danker, R Blieden 

 
 

Related party balances     
Loan accounts - Owing (to) by related parties     
Arvesco 153 Proprietary Limited (207) (180) (207) (180) 
Slabcap Proprietary Limited (990) (92) (990) (92) 
Gowin Capital Proprietary Limited - (100) - - 

Outstanding loans to directors and key management & close relatives     
G Hope  (1,242) (312) (1,242) (312) 
DS Danker (125) (350) - - 
SM Danker (500) (1,000) - - 
JC Breedt (700) (630) - - 
R Blieden (400) (300) - - 
     
Related parties included in trade payables     
Caleo  - Interest - (252) - (252) 
Caleo  – Finance costs (23) (45) (23) (45) 
Non-executive directors fees payable (338) (163) (338) (163) 
 
 
 
 
 
Related party transactions     
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Administration fees paid to/(received from) related parties 
    

Elite Group Proprietary Limited - - (1,640) (720) 
JC Breedt 68 85 - - 
Makalu Capital Proprietary Limited 350 600 - - 
     
Interest paid to/(received from) related parties     
Elite Group Proprietary Limited - - (1,314) (672) 
G Hope 161 61 161 61 
SM Danker 165 99 - - 
DS Danker 41 63 - - 
DD Breedt - 3 - - 
JC Breedt 62 66 - - 
R Blieden 53 8 - - 
Arvesco 153 Proprietary Limited 27 32 27 32 
Slabcap Proprietary Limited 99 17 99 17 
Gowin Capital Proprietary Limited 4 7 - - 
Caleo Afdawn Limited Liability Partnership 1,560 852 1,560 852 
Employee cost paid to key management including directors     
Short-term employee benefits 2,366 1,277 432 420 
 

27. Directors emoluments and prescribed officers 
 
Executive 
 
2022 R’000 Group 
 
 
 

 
 

Salary Bonus Directors' fees for 
services as directors' 

of subsidiaries

Total 
 
 
 
  

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 

G Hope    200 - - 200 
J Slabbert     - - - - 
D Danker  - - 857 857 

        200 - 857 1,057 
 

2021 R’000 Group 

 
 

Salary Bonus Directors' fees for 
services as directors' 

of subsidiaries

Total 
 
 
 
  

R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 

G Hope    - - - - 
J Slabbert     - - - - 
D Danker  - - - - 

- - - - 
Non-executive 
 
2022 R’000 Company 
   Directors’ Fees Total 
S Blieden    144 144 
SM Roper   144 144 
B Stagman    144 144 
   432 432 

 
2021 R’000 Company 
   Directors’ Fees Total 
S Blieden   36 36 
V Lessing   96 96 
SM Roper   144 144 
B Stagman    144 144 
   420 420 

Prescribed officers 
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2022 R’000 Group Salary Total 
DD Breedt 877 857 
 
2021 R’000 Group Salary Total 
DD Breedt 877 857 

 
 
 

28. Risk management  
 
Risk Management definitions 
 
For the purposes of risk management, the following definitions are applicable: 
 
* Credit risk – the risk that the Group may not recover amounts it is owed (debit balances - 

receivables, bank, debit loans). 
* Liquidity risk – the risk that the Group may not be able to pay an amount as it becomes due. 
* Interest rate risk 

- Cash flow interest rate risk – the risk that the cash flows will change because the interest rate has 
changed. 

 

Concentrations of risk - There are no concentrations of risks. 
 
Exposure 

The Group is exposed to credit risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk as follows: 

Financial instrument Credit Risk Liquidity 
risk 

Cashflow 
interest rate 

risk 

Loans to Group companies Yes No No 
Trade receivables Yes No No 
Other receivables Yes No No 
Cash and cash equivalents No No Yes 
Borrowings No Yes No 
Loans from Group companies No Yes No 
Loans from directors No Yes No 
Trade payables No Yes No 

Management of risk 
 

Cashflow is monitored very closely on a continuous basis. 
 
Credit risk is very closely managed in accordance with the basis as disclosed in the accounting policy. 

 
Analysis of the statement of financial position 
 
The statement of financial position is analyzed in the table below: 

 
Group 2022 R’000 

Financial assets 
at amortised cost 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised cost 
Non-financial 

instrument Total 
Property, plant and equipment - - 1,034 1,034 
Intangible assets - - 368 368 
Investment in associate - - - - 
Trade and other receivables 10,826 - - 10,826 
Other receivables 2,500 - - 2,500 
Cash and cash equivalents 1,375 - - 1,375 
Share capital and share premium - - (325,925) (325,925) 
Accumulated loss - - 352,690 352,690 
Borrowings non-current - (31,120) - (31,120) 
Leases liabilities non-current - (416) - (416) 
Borrowings current - (6,435) - (6,435) 
Leases liabilities current  - (469) - (469) 
Loan from director  - (1,242) - (1,242) 
Trade and other payables - (1,689) (1,497) (3,186) 
Group 2021 R’000 Financial assets Financial Non-financial Balance 
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at amortised cost liabilities at 
amortised cost 

instrument statement of 
financial 
position 

Property, plant and equipment - - 1,333 1,333 
Intangible assets - - 406 406 
Investment in associate - - 19 19 
Trade and other receivables 8,512 - 35 8,547 
Cash and cash equivalents 682 (3) - 679 
Share capital and share premium - - (325,925) (325,925) 
Accumulated loss - - 339,796 339,796 
Borrowings non-current - (15,029) - (15,029) 
Leases liability non-current - (912) - (912) 
Borrowings current - (5,227) - (5,227) 
Leases liability current  - (469) - (469) 
Loans from directors  - (312) - (312) 
Trade and other payables 
 

- 
 

(1,746) 
 

(1,160) 
 

(2,906) 
 

Company 2022 R’000 
 

Financial assets 
at amortised cost 

Financial liabilities 
at amortised cost 

Non-financial 
instrument Total 

Property, plant and equipment - - - - 
Investments in associate - - - - 
Investments in subsidiaries - - 7,460 7,460 
Loans to Group companies 2 - - 2 
Other receivables 2,500 - - 2,500 
Cash and cash equivalents 20 - - 20 
Share capital and share premium - - (325,925) (325,925) 
Accumulated loss - - 327,611 327,611 
Borrowings – non-current - (8,448) - (8,448) 
Borrowings - current - (1,108) - (1,108) 
Loans from directors  - (1,242) - (1,242) 
Trade and other payables - (730) (140) (870) 
     
Company 2021 R’000 
 

Financial assets 
at amortised cost 

Financial liabilities 
at amortised cost 

Non-financial 
instrument Total 

Property, plant and equipment - - 1 1 
Investment in associate - - 19 19 
Investments in subsidiaries - - 7,460 7,460 
Loans to Group companies 61 - - 61 
Trade and other receivables - - 27 27 
Cash and cash equivalents - (3) - (3) 
Share capital and share premium - - (325,925) (325,925) 
Accumulated loss - - 328,265 328,265 
Borrowings - (183) - (183) 
Loans from directors  - (312) - (312) 
Trade and other payables - (943) (108) (1,051) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Analysis of the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income ("SOCI") 
 
The SOCI is analysed below: 

Group 2022 R’000 
Financial assets at 

amortised cost 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Not a financial 
instrument 

Total 

Interest income   10,459 - - 10,459 
Finance costs  - (5,539) - (5,539) 
Bad debts written off (6,463) - - (6,463) 
Group 2021 R’000 Financial assets at 

amortised cost 
Financial liabilities 
at amortised cost 

Not a financial 
instrument 

Total 

Interest income   6,320 - - 6,320 
Investment income 1 - - 1 
Finance costs  - (2,687) - (2,687) 
Impairment losses on trade receivables 104 - - 104 
Bad debts written off (1,687) - - (1,687) 
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Company 2022 R’000 Financial assets at 

amortised cost 
Financial liabilities 
at amortised cost 

Not a financial 
instrument Total 

Interest income 1,314 - - 1,314 
Finance costs  - (2,183) - (2,183) 
Impairments on trade receivables 2,874 - - 2,874 
     
Company 2021 R’000 Financial assets 

at amortised cost 

Financial 
liabilities at 

amortised cost 

Not a financial 
instrument 

Total 

Interest income - - - - 
Finance costs  - (1,106) - (1,106) 
Impairments on Group loans (7,093) - (2,362) (9,455) 
     
Credit risk 

Maximum exposure 
The amount that best represents the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk is as follows: 
 
* Granting of loans and receivables to customers and other parties - the maximum exposure to credit risk is 

the carrying amount of the related financial assets. i.e., net of any loss allowance. 
* Placing deposits with banks - the maximum exposure to credit risk is the carrying amount of the related 

financial assets. 
 

Collateral and receivables pledged as security 
 
The Group and Company did not hold any collateral in 2022 or 2021. 
 
Loss allowance for each class of financial asset: 
 
Group R’000 
 Carrying amount 

2022 
Carrying amount 

2021 
Trade receivables (refer to note 8) 14,617 12,615 
 14,617 12,615 
 
Company R’000 
 Carrying 

amount 
2022 

Carrying 
amount 
2021 

Loans to Group companies (refer to note 7 for reconciliation of loss allowance 44,254 44,228 
 44,254 44,228 
Trade receivables – Loss allowance reconciliation 
The movement in the loss allowance for impairment in respect of trade receivables was as follows: 
 

Group 2022
R’000

2021
R’000

Balance on 1 March 12,615 12,719
Net remeasurement of loss allowance 6,463 1,583
Amounts written off (4,461) (1,687)

Balance at 28 February   14,617   12,615
 
The ECL has been calculated for each stage of the trade receivables as below: 
 
2022 R’000 
 

Balance 
at 1 
March 

Increased 
ECL 

Amount 
written off Reversal of ECL 

 

Balance 
at 28 

February 
Current receivables 338 573 - (120) 789 
Collections and under-performing receivables 5,675 2,295 (1,379) (767) 5,827 
Legal receivables 6,602 2,720 (73) (1,247) 8,001 

Total 12,615 5,588 (1,452) (2,134) 14,617 

 
2021 R’000 
 

Balance 
at 1 
March 

Increased 
ECL 

Amount 
written off Reversal of ECL 

 

Balance 
at 28 

February 
Current receivables 212 191 (65) - 338 
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Collections and under-performing receivables 4,979 1,795 (551) (548) 5,675 
Legal receivables 7,528 1,220 (1,071) (1,075) 6,602 

Total 12,719 3,206 (1,687) (1,623) 12,615 

 
Analysis of financial assets 
 
Trade receivables are grouped in terms of the accounting policy into: 
 
- Current receivables      
 
This includes debtors that are paying within their credit terms as well as those that are up to 90 days overdue. Generally, when 
contractual payments are more than 75 days overdue the debtor is transferred to the collections book. Debtors whose accounts 
are more than 30 days past due or when a SICR event has occurred are deemed to have undergone a significant increase in 
credit risk however these generally remain in ‘current receivables’ until they are 75 days overdue or where another default 
event occurs. 
 
- Collections and under-performing receivables 
 
 When contractual payments are more than 75 days overdue or where another default event occurs debtors are generally 
transferred from current receivables to collections and under-performing receivables. These debtors are in default and are 
considered to be credit-impaired (stage 3). It is the Group’s policy to consider a receivable as ‘cured’ once all outstanding 
amounts have been settled. The Group will continue to recognise a loss allowance for the debtors in terms of the policy, until 
all outstanding amounts have been paid. A Debtors remains within the relevant category once classified, and cannot move 
between categories. If there has been subsequent improvement in terms of settlement, the debtor will move between the 
different aging brackets in the category, however classification doesn’t change subsequently. 
 
Credit-impaired debtors will remain in Collections and under-performing receivables’ unless they meet the criteria of a “legal 
receivable”, in which case these debtors are transferred to “legal receivable” (refer below). Debtors whose balances are below 
R2,500 or are currently unemployed are not transferred to the legal book and are maintained in this category until they are 3 
years old at which point in time they will be written off. Debtors which are placed under sequestration or are deceased are 
written off immediately.   
 
- Legal receivables  
 
Includes debtors transferred from the Collections book when the debtors have the following legal status: 
   * A debt pack has been signed that would lead to an emolument attachment order; or 
   * The debtor is placed under administration; or 
   * The debtor is placed under debt review. 
 
The trade receivables constitute short-term receivables. The advances are for a 3-6 months period and therefore lifetime ECLs 
will always apply. 
 
The group uses an independent third party to evaluate the ECL. The following was noted in relation to each of the categories of 
trade receivables as addressed above.  
 
* On the current book, the ECLs as a percentage of balance increased from 5.46% to 7.94% since the previous reporting 

period. We believe this is a result of data volatility and it is appropriate to maintain this overall allowance as a percentage 
of outstanding balance in line with the previous reporting period. This resulted in an upward adjustment to the overall loss 
allowance of R453,000.  

* We note a relatively small movement in total balance distribution from the current to the collection book over the last 
reporting period. This is not large enough to be concerning and may just be due to normal fluctuations. This is also 
consistent with management observation relating to financial health statistics of the book that are being monitored. These 
statistics suggest that the overall default probability on the book has remained stable over the last reporting period. 

* Within the collections book itself, the model is responding to potentially improving  payment experience that may follow in 
future. This pushes the average ECL as a percentage of outstanding balance on the collections category down to 79.52%  
(2021: 87.4%).  

* Within the legal book itself, the model is responding to potentially deteriorating  payment experience that may 
follow in future. This pushes the average ECL as a percentage of outstanding balance on the collections category 
up to 99.48% (2021: 79.86%). This is the main reason for the overall increase in the impairment losses compared to the 
previous financial reporting period. We believe this is a sufficient loss allowance against the collections category, even in 
the current market conditions. This observation is not contradicting to management observations around the financial 
health statistics and it is reassuring to witness the model responding to the updated data in this manner. The ECLs model 
appears to be suggesting that there is a possibility that collections on accounts that already form part of the collections 
book may decline, even though the probability of default may remain stable. 
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The forward-looking information applied in the ECL determination includes allowances for macro-economic factors and 
asymmetric risk on the loan book. The Group incorporates future changes in respect of the Consumer Price Index, the petrol 
price, the unemployment rate, the real wage rate and the real credit extension to households to link these scenarios to 
probability of default and used to derive a forward-looking ECL. 
 
Elite has specific percentages that are used to calculate the loss allowance on trade receivables based on the ageing of the 
debtors. These are outlined below: 
 
 
Analysis of trade receivables: 
 2022 2021 
 % 

Loss 
Allow
ance 

Estimated 
gross 

carrying 
amount at 

default 

Loss 
Allowance 

% 
Loss 
Allow
ance 

Estimated 
gross carrying 

amount at 
default 

Loss 
Allowance 

Current receivables       
Current 3.4% 8,582 (290) 2.4% 5,713 (140) 
30 days 11.8% 724 (85) 12.5% 224 (28) 
60 days 61.9% 382 (237) 64.6%               195 (126) 
90 days 75.8% 154 (116) 74.6% 59 (44) 
120+ days 100% 63 (63)    
Collections and under-performing receivables       
Current 16.5% 357 (59) 10.3% 468 (48) 
30 days 48.7% 68 (33) 18.3% 71 (13) 
60 days 86.8% 154 (133) 60.0% 125 (75) 
90 days 87.0% 206 (179) 68.8% 202 (139) 
120 days 80.6% 351 (283) 95.2% 147 (140) 
120+ days 83.0% 6,188 (5,137) 96.0% 5,480 (5,260) 
Legal receivables       
Current 99.5% 274 (273) 79.9% 527 (421) 
30 days 99.5% 107 (106) 79.0% 56 (44) 
60 days 99.5% 26 (26) 79.6% 108 (86) 
90 days 99.5% 19 (19) 78.7% 71 (56) 
120 days 99.5% 68 (68) 78.7% 9 (7) 
120+ days 99.5% 7,550 (7,510) 78.7% 7,496 (5,988) 
  25,273 (14,617)  20,951 (12,615) 
Current receivables:  
Current receivables include stage 1 and stage 2 debtors. Debtors accounts that are more than 30 days overdue (significant 
increase in credit risk – Stage 2) and are included in ‘current receivables’ have a gross carrying amount of R599,000 (2021: 
R254,000) and ECLs on this balance have been recognised at R416,000 (2021: R170,000). 
 
Collections: 
Collections and under-performing receivables: include stage 2 and stage 3 debtors. Stage 2 debtors included in ‘Collections and 
under-performing receivables’ have a gross carrying amount of R1,136,000 (2021: R1,013,000) and ECLs on this balance have 
been recognised for at R687,000 (2021:R415,000). Credit-impaired (Stage 3) debtors included in ‘Collections and under-
performing receivables’ have a gross carrying amount of R6,188,000 (2021: R5,480,000) and ECLs on this balance have been 
provided for at R5,137,000 (2021: R5,260,000). Loans reflected in Collection and under-performing receivables for 120 days and 
120+ days represent specific loans made with counterparties and only to a small degree loans from the group’s mico-lending 
business. Therefore the expected increase on ECL is not noticed in these categories as loan specific ECL loss rates. The 120+ day 
loan has seen a credit deterioration during the current reporting period and therefore a higher loss allowance has been 
recognised. 
 
 
Legal receivables:  
All debtors in legal receivables have defaulted and are credit-impaired (stage 3). The loans included as part of legal receivables 
are stage 3 loans and therefore share similar characteristics in terms of probability of default, loss given default and time 
expected to recover the debtors. Given that these loans have similar characteristics management have applied a constant ECL 
loss rate to these loans. 
  
The above loss allowance percentages were calculated based on the last two years credit history in the debtor’s book increased 
for forward-looking information. This forward-looking information adjustment is based on industry factors for similar short-term 
finance arrangements. There are no concentrations of credit risk during the current reporting period. 
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Credit quality information for financial assets not impaired: 
 
Group R’000 
 2022 2021 

 Carrying 
amount 

Carrying 
amount 

Carrying 
amount 

Credit 
quality 

Cash and cash equivalents 1,375 1,375 679 High 
 
Company R’000 
 2022 2021 

 Carrying 
amount 

Carrying 
amount 

Carrying 
amount 

Credit 
quality 

Cash and cash equivalents 20 20 (3) High 
 
Subsequent to the reporting date the credit rating was moved from Baa3 to Ba1 for the long-term local currency and foreign 
currency deposit ratings of the major banks in South Africa. 

Risk on South African banks is considered negligible as all cash deposits are guaranteed by the SA Reserve Bank and banks are 
financially sound. 
 
Liquidity risk 
 
Group 2022 R’000 
 
 Not later 

than 1 
month 

1 month to 3 
months 

3 to 12 
months 

1 year to 3 
years Total 

Indefinite 
interest 

payments* 
Borrowings 766 7,755 21,282 1,877 31,680 - 
Borrowings – Caleo* 150 300 1,350 5,400 7,200 1,800 
Loan from director - - 1,320 - 1,320 - 
Trade and other payables 443 128 1,117 - 1,688 - 
Lease liabilities 45 89 412 439 985 - 
 1,404 8,272 25,481 7,716 42,873 1,800 
 
Group 2021 R’000 
 Not later 

than 1 
month 

1 month to 
3 months 

3 to 12 
months 

1 year to 3 
years 

Total 
Indefinite 
interest 

payments* 
Borrowings 138 351 8,284 4,584 13,357 - 
Borrowings – Caleo* 150 300 1,350 3,600 5,400 1,800 
Loan from director - - 332 - 332 - 
Trade and other payables 843 185 816 - 1,844 - 
Lease liabilities 60 121 417 1,018 1,616 - 
 1,191 957 11,199 9,202 22,549 1,800 
 
Company 2022 R’000 
 Not later 

than 1 
month 

1 month to 3 
months 

3 to 12 
months 

1 year to 3 
years Total 

Indefinite 
interest 

payments* 
Borrowings - - 1,177  1,177 - 
Borrowings – Caleo* 150 300 1,350 5,400 7,200 1,800 
Loan from director - - 1,320 - 1,320 - 
Trade and other payables 28 129 573                -  730  - 
 178 429 4,420 5,400 10,427 1,800 
 
Company 2021 R’000 
 Not later 

than 1 
month 

1 month to 3 
months 

3 to 12 
months 

1 year to 3 
years Total 

Indefinite 
interest 

payments* 
Borrowings - - 289 - 289 - 
Borrowings – Caleo* 150 300 1,350 3,600 5,400 1,800 
Loan from director - - 332 - 332 - 
Trade and other payables 378 185 383                   - 946   - 
 528 485 2,354 3,600 6,967 1,800 
 
The short-term liquidity obligations will be met through a combination of operations and funding raised. 
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* The Caleo loan does not have a fixed capital repayment obligation so repayments consist of annual R1,80 million interest 
payments with no capital payment included until management include it in cashflow budgeting. 

Interest rate risk 

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for non-derivative 
instruments at the reporting date. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability 
outstanding at the reporting date was outstanding for the whole period.  A 50 (2021: 50) basis points increase or 
decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to management and represents management’s assessment of 
the reasonably possible change in interest rates.  If interest rates had been 50 (2021: 50) basis points higher or lower and 
all other variables were held constant, the Groups loss for the period would change by R6,875 (2021: 3,395) Company: 
(R100) (2021: R3,365). All the borrowings and trade receivables are in terms of fixed interest rates per contract so 
changes in the prime lending rate will not affect revenue or finance costs. The above relate to current bank accounts, 
which is the Groups and Company’s only exposure to variable interest rates. 
 
The carrying amount of the net cash and cash equivalents for the Group and Company was R1,375,000 (2021: 
R679,000) and R20,000 (2021:(R3,000)) respectively. 
 
Capital risk management 
 
The group's objective when managing capital (which includes share capital, borrowings, working capital and cash and 
cash equivalents) is to maintain a flexible capital structure that reduces the cost of capital to an acceptable level of 
risk and to safeguard the group's ability to continue as a going concern while taking advantage of strategic 
opportunities in order to maximise stakeholder returns sustainably. 

 
The group manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and 
the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain the capital structure, the group may adjust the 
amount of dividends paid to the shareholder, return capital, repurchase shares currently issued, issue new shares, 
issues of new debt, issues of new debt to replace existing debt with different characteristics and/or sell assets to 
reduce debt. 
 
The capital structure and gearing ratio of the group and company at the reporting date was as follows: 
 Group 

2022 
R’000 

Group 
2021 

R’000 

Company 
2022 

R’000 

Company 
2021 

R’000 
Borrowings 37,555 20,256 9,556 8,542 
Lease liabilities 885 1,381 - - 
Loans from directors 1,242 312 1,242 312 
Trade and other payables 3,186 2,906 870 1,051 
Total borrowings 42,868 24,855 11,668 9,905 
Less Cash held (1,375) (679) (20) 3 
Net borrowings 41,493 24,176 11,648 9,908 
Equity (26,765) (13,871) (1,686) (2,340) 
Gearing Ratio 155.03% 174.3% 690.87% 423.4% 

 
The borrowings include a loan from Caleo Afdawn Limited Liability Partnership which has a number of terms that place restrictions 
and requirements on the group these are detailed below: 
 

- The full loan of R10,00 million will become immediately due if either Caleo or the subsidiary Elite are liquidated, 
restructured or a breach of contract occurs. 

- The full loan of R10,00 million will become immediately due if the group loses 
- The group is required to take out a key man insurance to cover the loan and costs  
- The group is required to change the dividend policy when there is sufficient capital to meet agreed budgeting 

requirements to two times cover of distributable proceeds.   
 
Management reviews the above covenants on a monthly basis and there has been no breach of the covenant and no indication 
that they will be breached. 

 
29. Segment report 

 
The Group discloses its operating segments according to the components regularly reviewed by the chief operating 
decision makers, being the executive directors. These amounts have been reconciled to the consolidated financial 
statements. The measures reported by the Group are in accordance with the accounting policies applied in preparing and 
presenting the consolidated financial statements. Segment revenue includes inter-segment revenue which amounted to 
R2,954 million (2021: R1,390 million). Net revenue represents segment revenue from which inter-segment revenue has 
been eliminated. Sales between segments are made on a commercial basis. Segment operating loss before capital items 
represents segment revenue less segment expenses. Segment expenses consisting of operating expenses, depreciation, 
amortisation and impairment losses have been allocated to the segments to which they relate. 
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The segment assets comprise all assets of the different segments that are employed by the segment and that are either 
directly attributable to the segment, or can be allocated to the segment on a reasonable basis. 
 
The Group's reportable segments are based on the following lines of business: 

 
a. Investment advisory and management 

 
This segment consists of the YueDiligence. YueDiligence provides investment advisory and management services to 
entrepreneurial and innovative companies.  
 

b. Micro finance 
 
This segment consists of Elite and Elite Two. These companies are involved in micro finance in the unsecured lending 
industry and have a wide base of customers (mostly individuals). 

 
c. Head office 

 
Head office consists of the head office expenses in the Company together with other entities that previously 
operated in the bridging finance and vehicles finance industry. The entities have become dormant and the 
collection of outstanding balances is managed by head office. 
 
All the segments operate only in South Africa, largely in the Gauteng and Western Cape provinces therefore 
no geographical information is provided. Similarly, all non-current assets are in South Africa. 
 

2022 Group  
Investment 

advisory and 
management 

R’000 

Micro 
finance 
R’000 

Head 
office 
R’000 

Total 
R’000 

Revenue  - 13,168 - 13,168 

Other income - 318 - 318 

Finance costs - (3,356) (2,183)     (5,539) 

Share of profit of associate - - (19) (19) 

Bad debts written off - (1,457) (129) (1,586) 

Impairment trade and other receivables reversed - 1,561 2,900 4,461 

Impairment trade and other receivables - (6,463) - (6,463) 

Employee costs - (8,510) (837) (9,347) 

Depreciation  - (465) (1) (466) 

Other operating expenses 
(80) 

                 
(5,326) (2,015) (7,421) 

Loss before tax (80) (10,530) (2,284) (12,894) 

Tax - - - - 

Total comprehensive loss (80) (10,530) (2,284) (12,894) 

Segment total assets - 13,581 2,522 16,103 

Segment total liabilities - (31,200) (11,668) (42,868) 

Property, plant and equipment acquired - 51 - 51 

Intangible assets acquired - 41 - 41 

Equity accounted investment - - (19) (19) 

Intergroup revenue - (2,954) 2,954 - 
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2021 Group  Investment 
advisory and 
investment 

management 
R’000 

Micro 
finance 
R’000 

Head 
office 
R’000 

Total 
R’000 

Revenue  24 8,300 - 8,324 

Other income - 219 - 219 

Investment income - 1 - 1 

Finance costs - (1,581) (1,106)     (2,687) 

Profit on disposal of subsidiaries - - 200 200 

Share of profit of associate - - 19 19 

Impairment trade and other receivables  - (1,583) - (1,583) 

Impairment trade and other receivables reversed - 1,687 - 1,687 

Bad debts written off - (1,687) - (1,687) 

Employee costs - (6,119) (627) (6,746) 

Depreciation  - (646) (5) (651) 

Other operating expenses (74) 
                 

(7,734) (2,039) (9,847) 

(Loss) before tax (50) (9,143) (3,558) (12,751) 

Tax - - - - 

Total comprehensive loss (50) (9,143) (3,558) (12,751) 

Segment total assets 27 10,905 55 10,987 

Segment total liabilities - (14,950) (9,908) (24,858) 

Property, plant and equipment acquired - 14 - 14 

Intangible assets acquired - 46 - 46 

Investment in associate - - 19 19 

Intergroup revenue - (1,390) 1,390 - 

     
30. Contingent liabilities 

 
A contingent liability is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the 
occurrence or non-occurence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the entity or a present 
obligation that has not recognised because it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefit will be 
required to settle the obligation, or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability. 

 
The Group received two penalty assessments from SARS related to capital losses claimed in 2016 on the disposal of two 
subsidiaries Allegro Holdings Proprietary Limited (“Allegro”) and Nexus Personnel Finance Proprietary Limited (“Nexus”). If the 
penalty assessments are not resolved this may cause a going concern issue for the Group (Refer to the directors report.) 
 
Allegro 
 
The Group has lodged an appeal with SARS on 12 March of 2021 to object to an additional income tax assessment. The 
assessment raised relates to the claiming of a capital loss on the disposal of Allegro, a former subsidiary of the Group. 
 
Allegro was placed into curatorship in September 2009, necessitating the impairment by the Company on 1 March 2009. The 
curator began the process of liquidation which the curator indicated would be concluded in the Curators report of February 
2015. 
 
Allegro began the process of deregistering the company in 2016 but the process of deregistering was not completed by the end 
of the 2016 year of assessment. The curator of Allegro only gave written confirmation that there will be no proceeds flowing 
to the Company on liquidation on 16 February 2021. 
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The capital loss amounting to R53,913,000 was claimed by the Company in the 2016 income tax assessment. SARS disallowed 
the claim on the basis that Allegro had not yet been deregistered with CIPC at 28 February 2016 and there is no proof that the 
liquidation process was completed during the 2016 year of assessment. SARS raised the following penalties and interest: 
 
 2022 2021 
Understatement of income per letter dated 9 December 2019 2,516,066 2,516,066 
Penalties per SARS statement of account  2,516,066 5,032,132 
Interest on statement of account  422,489 492,728 
 
Nexus 
 
The Group lodged an appeal with SARS on 12 March of 2021 to object to an additional income tax assessment. The assessment 
raised relates to the claiming of a capital loss on the disposal of Nexus, a former subsidiary of the Group. 
 
Nexus went into liquidation on 18 October 2014, leading to the group losing control of Nexus on 24 January 2015. The 
liquidator issued a winding up order on 12 November 2014. The Group also sold all claims to Nexus assets to Collectus SA Pty 
(Ltd) on 23 February 2016.  
 
The capital loss claimed on the 2016 income tax return of the Company amounted to R21,672,000. SARS raised the penalty 
assessment based on the fact that Nexus had not yet been deregistered with the CIPC at 28 February 2016. SARS raised the 
following penalties and interest: 
 2022 2021 
Understatement of income per letter dated 9 December 2019 1,011,411 1,011,411 
Penalties per SARS statement of account  1,011,411 2,022,822 
Interest on statement of account  169,833 198,068 
 

The ADR was held on the 9th June 2022. It was agreed at the outset that 50% of the penalties were incorrectly raised at the 
time and these would be reversed.  
 
For the balance of the penalties a compromise was agreed to in the meeting that for the 25% of the penalties and interest left 
that Afdawn would have to settle 10% of these. 
 
It was agreed that Afdawn would have to submit a proposal to SARS for the settlement of the 10% penalties that could be then 
submitted to the SARS committee for approval. 
 
Afdawn has submitted a proposal to SARS whereby they will settle the penalties in the form of giving up income tax losses and 
Capital gains losses but no cash consideration. 
 
Additional information in respect of the above matter cannot be provided, due to the potential prejudice that such disclosure 
may confer on the Group. It is the directors' view that in light of the status of these matters and the open SARS investigation 
which has not been concluded at the authorization date of these financial statements, recognising a provision for any of the 
SARS penalties and related interest which amount to R 4,119,799 is not necessitated.   
 

31. Loss per share 
 

The Group presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by 
dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary equity holders of the Group by the weighted average number of 
ordinary shares in issue during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary 
equity holders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue for the effect of all dilutive potential 
ordinary shares. 
 
Basic loss per share 

Basic loss per share are calculated by dividing the loss attributable to equity holders of the Company by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the reporting period.     
 

Basic and diluted loss per share  2022 
C 

 per share 

2021 
C 

per share 

  

From continued operations (c per share) (20.3) (22.8)   
 (20.3)     (22.8)  
Reconciliation of loss for the year to basic loss    
Loss from continued operations (12,894) (12,751)  
Basic loss  (12,894) (12,751)  
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Reconciliation of weighted average number of ordinary shares used for basic loss per share and headline and diluted 
headline loss per share 
 
 2022 

‘000 
2021 
‘000 

Number of actual ordinary shares in issue (refer to note 12) 63,647 50,918 
Ordinary share issue on 17 July 2020 - 3,070 
Ordinary share issue on 27 November 2020 - 2,007 
Weighted average number of shares used for loss and headline loss per share 63,647 55,995 
 

Headline loss per share 2022 
C 

Per share 

2021 
C 

Per share 
Headline loss per share continued operations (c) (20.3) (23.1) 
 (20.3) (23.1) 
 
Headline loss from continued operations 2022 R’000 
 Gross Tax Net 
Loss from continued operations (12,894) - (12,894) 
Headline loss from operations (12,894) - (12,894) 
 
Headline loss from continued operations 2021 R’000 
 Gross Tax Net 
Loss from continued operations (12,751) - (12,751) 
Profit on disposal of property (32) 7 (25) 
Profit on disposal of investment in subsidiary (200) 45 (155) 
Headline loss from operations (12,983) 52 (12,931) 
 

 
 
 

32. Restatement of cash flows 
 

In the prior period, the cash flow included in the statement of cash flows related to borrowings and loans to and from group 
companies and directors were presented on the net basis of cash and non-cash movements other than transfers between current 
and non-current portions. The prior period error was corrected in the current reporting period by separately disclosing 
repayments, advancements and non-cash movements in borrowings and loans.  
 
The impact on the statement of cash flows presented for the year ended 28 February 2021 are as follows: 
 
Group 2021 R’000 

 
 Previously disclosed Restated 
Cash from operating activities   
Cash used in operations (8,653) (9,298) 
Finance costs (2,448) (2,687) 
Net cash from operating activities (11,100) (11,984) 
   
Cash from financing activities   
Borrowings raised 14,353 17,928 
Borrowings repaid (2,128) (4,945) 
Leases Paid (715) (528) 
Director loans repaid (707) (768) 
Net cash from financing activities 11,196 12,080 
 
Company 2021 R’000 
 
 Previously disclosed Restated 
Cash from operating activities   
Cash used in operations (1,670) (2,263) 
Finance costs (1,054) (1,106) 
Net cash from operating activities (2,724) (3,369) 
   
Cash from investing activities   
Proceeds from loans to Group companies 11 777 
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Repayment of loans from Group companies (7,122) (7,133) 
Net cash from investing activities (6,911) (6,156) 
   
Cash from financing activities   
Borrowings raised 10,200 11,200 
Borrowings repaid (266) (1,315) 
Director loans repaid (707) (768) 
Net cash from financing activities 9,620 9,510 
 
 
Notes to the cashflow – cash used in operations 
 
Group 2021 R’000 
 Previously disclosed Restated 
   
Non-cash movements:   
Director loan movement - 61 
Borrowings movement - (2,488) 
Raising fee for shares issued - 1,782 
Cash from operating activities (8,653) (9,298) 
 
 
 
 
Company 2021 R’000 
 
 Previously disclosed Restated 
Non-cash movements:   
Director loan movement - 61 
Borrowings movement - (1,681) 
Group loans movement - (755) 
Raising fee for shares issued - 1,782 
Cash from operating activities (1,670) (2,263) 
 

 
33. Non-compliance with listing requirements 

 
In terms of the JSE listing requirements paragraph 3.19 & 3.20 every issuer is required to submit annual financial statements 
within four months after the end of each financial year end, and where annual financial statements have not been distributed to 
the holders of securities within three months of its financial year end, the issuer must publish provisional reports.  
 
African Dawn Capital Limited was not able to submit annual financial statements within four months after the end of the 
financial year ended 28 February 2022. Provisional reports were also not issued three months after year end. This was due to the 
ongoing SARS case as referred to in Note 30 Contingent liability. The outcome of this SARS case is deemed a material event for 
African Dawn Capital Limited. The ADR was held on the 9th of June 2022 where after a proposal was sent to SARS for settlement 
of the penalties and interest as disclosed in Note 30. As at 30 June 2022 no feedback was received from SARS on a date for the 
final ADR meeting to discuss the proposal made and the final outcome. 
 
In terms of the JSE listing requirements paragraph 7.F.5 every issuer must implement the King IV Code through application of 
the King IV Code disclosure and application regime. As at year end 28 February 2022, African Dawn Capital Limited has not 
complied with the requirements set out in Principle 7.8 of King IV which states that the governing body should consist of 
majority of non-executive members most of whom should be independent.  
 
Considering the size of African Dawn Capital Limited and the nature of operations it was not possible for the members to be 
independent. The governing body is in progress to appoint an additional independent non-executive member. In this process the 
board will consider the skills, experience, diversity and independence of the current applicants to ensure that an appropriate 
balance is maintained. 

 
34. Events after the reporting period 

 
The Group was awaiting the result of an ADR settlement proposal to SARS which occurred after the reporting period and may 
have an effect on the going concern of the company. Refer to note 30 for the result of the proposal and going concern 
considerations above. Other than the above the directors are not aware of any other material event which occurred after the 
reporting date and up to the date of this report. 
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35. Going concern 
 
The consolidated and separate financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies applicable to a going 
concern. This basis presumes that funds will be available to finance future operations and that the realisation of assets and 
settlement of liabilities, contingent obligations and commitments will occur in the ordinary course of business. 

We draw attention to the fact that at 28 February 2022, the Group and Company had accumulated losses of Group R352.69 
million (2021: R339.80 million), Company R327.61 million (2021: R328.27 million) and that the total liabilities exceed its total 
assets by (R26.77 million) (2021 (R13.87 million) for the Group. 

The directors have considered the possible impacts that COVID-19 may have on the ability of the Group to continue as a going 
concern and conclude that the Group remains a going concern given a range of possible future impacts which COVID-19 may 
have on the income as well as expenditure in the next reporting period. The impacts already noted as a result of COVID-19 are 
also included in this assessment.  

CERTAINTY ACTION STATUS 
 
Operating losses incurred by the 
group over the last three years and 
potential future operating losses in 
the future. Furthermore, the group’s 
total liabilities exceed its total assets 
by R26.77 million resulting in 
solvency issues. 

  
 
Additional funding and equity 
investment to be obtained in the group. 

 
 
The directors are in the process of 
raising additional capital to continue to 
fund growth across the group.  
Management has already raised and 
received R4m after year end to date as 
is expecting to continue to raise 
additional capital as and when 
required. The additional fund raising in 
the current year will further assist Elite 
to grow its debtor’s books and fund new 
revenue generating initiatives. 
  

 
Afdawns ability to pay ongoing 
operational expenses. 

 
Directors and various parties have 
provided and continue to provide 
funding and other ongoing operational 
expenses. Management are investigating 
other opportunities for revenue growth. 
With additional funding expanding the 
Elite debtors book. 
 

 
The directors are currently sourcing 
additional funding for further growth 
within the Group. Afdawn’s wholly 
owned subsidiary, Elite Group, will be 
able to grow its debtors book and 
generate cashflows to cover the Groups 
operating expenses including Afdawn.   
Management of Afdawn are still 
exploring other business activities for 
further revenue generation. 
 

 
Afdawn has a contingent liability for 
SARS penalties and interest for 
R4.12million.The penalties are 
currently under an Alternative 
Dispute Resolution (ADR)proposal 
submitted to try and resolve the 
issue. If the proposal is not successful 
in getting the penalties and interest 
materially reduced, it will have a 
serious impact on the going concern 
of the Afdawn Group. Refer to note 
30. 

 
The directors are of the opinion that the 
ADR proposal that has been submitted 
will be accepted and the most likely 
outcome will result in no amounts 
payable. 

 

 
The ADR proceedings took place on 9 
June 2022.Management has submitted a 
proposal to SARS to settle the matter. 
The proposal to SARS proposes they will 
settle the penalties in the form of 
giving up income tax losses and capital 
losses but no cash consideration. 

Refer note 30 for the effect of the ADR 
ruling. 

 
Having regard to the nature of the uncertainties, the actions being taken and also the current status of these 
uncertainties, the judgment of the management and board is that it is appropriate that the financial statements be 
prepared on the going concern basis. 

 
 


